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KEY FIGURES

Dec. 31, 2012
in EUR thousand

Dec. 31, 2013
in EUR thousand

Change
in %

Total assets 1,015,605 917,124 - 9.70

Capital and reserves 111,390 130,379 17.05

Tangible assets 17,450 16,754 - 3.99

Cash funds 16,598 19,572 17.92

Bonds and securities 14,553 13,287 - 8.70

Due from banks 335,753 331,560 - 1.25

Due from customers 624,702 528,096 - 15.46

Due to banks 128,061 90,751 - 29.13

Due to customers 767,615 690,573 - 10.04

Risk-weighted assets 961,575 835,019 - 13.16

Interest income 48,970 39,887 - 18.55

Commission income 10,525 10,436 - 0.85

Net income for the year 6.618 989 - 85.06

% %

Equity ratio 10.80 15.20

Return on equity before taxes 9.06 1.83

Return on equity after taxes 6.38 0.78

5-YEAR COMPARISON
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ABOUT THE TITLE
Cybele is the mother goddess, the “magna mater.” Silver coins, such as the denarius from the Roman Republic 
shown here, circulated in the entire Mediterranean region and from 133 BC, were also found in the former 
province of “Asia” in present-day Turkey. Exhibit: Historisches Museum Frankfurt am Main.
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İşbank’s 2013 Annual Report has been inspired by a key quote from 
Atatürk, the founder of the Republic of Turkey and our parent 
 company, Türkiye İş Bankası A.Ş. For centuries, the status of women 
has been shaped by gender roles, and by culturally determined 
 gender roles in particular. �anks to Atatürk, Turkish women 
 assumed a pioneering role in many �elds, ahead of women in 
 western cultures. Turkish women already gained the right to vote 
and to stand as a candidate in local elections in 1930, obtaining the 
same rights for parliamentary elections in 1935. Reason enough  
to dedicate this report to leading women and their importance  
for Turkish society. 

Did you know that Turkey is ahead of many European countries in 
terms of women’s representation at management level? In Turkey, 
twelve percent of management board members are female. �e 
country thus shares second place with Norway, while in the world  
as a whole women hold slightly less than �ve percent of these 
 positions (Corporate Gender Gap Report 2010). Women are  present 
at every level of the hierarchy of Türkiye İş Bankası A.Ş. and have 
important roles. Of 23,951 total employees worldwide, women are 
well represented, with 12,219 female sta�. �e Bank had already 
 appointed its �rst female branch manager in Turkey in the 1930s. Out 
of a total of 1,297 branch managers, 489 are female. At the Bank’s 

headquarters, 432 women hold management positions alongside 
571 men. İşbank AG also committed itself early on to boosting its 
female presence and now has a total of 108 female employees 
throughout Europe (out of a total of 231 employees). Both in the 
branches as well as at the headquarters, women in management 
 positions account for over 30 percent of the employees. Of İşbank 
AG’s 17 branch managers, 25 percent are women and this number  
is on the increase.
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“EVERYTHING WE SEE IN THE WORLD  
IS THE WORK OF WOMEN.”
ATATÜRK: FOUNDER OF THE REPUBLIC OF TURKEY AND TÜRKIYE İŞ BANKASI A.Ş.

Women at İşbank AG: our strength
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…that Tomris, queen of the 
 massaget, is history’s earliest re-
corded empress? She ruled over a state 
in the 6th century BC which was founded 
by the Scythian Turks. Tomris, the world’s 
first empress, prioritised peace while ensu-
ring that her realm was well  defended.

…that the twin sisters Güher and Süher Pekinel (born in 1953 in 

istanbul) are a turkish pianist duo of world renown? As small children, each 
sister was already a child piano prodigy. They have performed at the Salzburg Festival  
and have played with major symphony orchestras.

…that Sabiha Gökçen 
(born in 1913 in bursa – 2001) 
is the world’s first female war 
pilot? Atatürk adopted her as an 
 honorary child and gave her the sur-
name, Gökçen. Over the course of 
her life, she flew 22 types of light 
bomber as well as acrobatic aircraft.

…that Prof. Dr. Afet İnan 
(born in 1908 in thessaloniki – 
1985) was the co-found er and a 
leading member of the turkish 
historical institute? The historian 
and sociologist was also one of  
the adopted daughters of Mustafa 
Kemal Atatürk. 

…that the two turkish women’s basketball teams, fenerbahçe sk 

and galatasaray sk, faced one another in the fibA euroleague women’s basket-

ball final in the 2013–2014 season? This was the first time ever that two Turkish teams 
had contested the final. The match was won by Galatasaray SK. 

…that Prof. Dr. Feryal Özel (born 1975 in 
istanbul) is the only turkish woman to feature in the 
legendary “big ideas” list alongside geniuses such 
as einstein and John nash? She gained her doctorate  
in astrophysics at harvard university and was elected to a 
professorship at the age of 30. She earned her place on this  
list through her work on black holes and neutron stars in the 
field of astrophysics.

…that Idil Biret (born in 1941 in 
Ankara) is a turkish pianist with  
the world’s largest repertoire? She 
received her musical training at the paris 
Conservatory and completed her studies 
at the age of 15, with three prizes. Since 
the age of 17, she has played at the leading 
international concert halls and has received 
a large number of awards.

…that Yasemin Dalkılıç (born 
in 1979 in Ankara) is a turkish diver 
who holds the world diving  record? 
She began diving at a very early age, and  
in 1999 she set a new world  record in the 
free diving discipline, by  diving to a depth 
of 68 metres. 

leAding  
turkish women

did you know…?



Annual Report 2013 05Annual Report 201304 Annual Report 201304

In the 2013 �scal year the Supervisory Board held four meetings. �ree of the four meetings took  
place at the Bank’s Head O�ce in Frankfurt and one of the meetings at the Head O�ce of Türkiye Iş 
Bankası A.Ş. in İstanbul. In addition to all of its meetings the Supervisory Board was informed  regularly 
and extensively through written and oral reports about the general course of business, all relevant 
aspects of the Bank’s strategy and events of special importance. 

In 2013 the Supervisory Board was focused on the implementation of new mid-term strategy of the 
Bank. More time was spent on about the overall strategy and the realization of the strategic targets. �e 
economic development in Turkey and the situtaion in the �nancial markets, especially in Eurozone, and 
their possible e�ects on the business and liquidity of the Bank were usual discussion topics of Super-
visory Board’s meetings throughout the year 2013. As in previous years, the supervisory board focused 
on the revision of the credit portfolio, the credit assessment, approval, supervising and risk manage-
ment processes of the Bank. In line with the medium and long term growth strategy of the Bank,  
the Supervisory Board pointed out in their meetings that IT, organizational and branch infrastructure 
improvements will help achieve sales oriented objectives and initiatives. 

As of October 2013, the new CEO and the Chairman of the Management Board Mr. N. Burak Seyrek 
and the Member of the Management Board Mr. Robert McCormack took over the �ag from the  previous 
Management Board. �ose appointments re�ect our Bank’s commitment to further expanding in line 
with the mid term strategy. �anks to its strong parent company, who completed 2013 as the largest 
bank in Turkey, Isbank AG strenghtened its position of being a supportive �nancial institution  especially 
in trade between Europe and Turkey. Despite the ongoing challenging environment, such growth would 
not have been possible without the outstanding commitment of our employees as well as the e�orts of 
the previous management board. �e newly appointed management board members will become the 
successful  ambassadors of this success story and have the valuable opportunity to help shape the bank’s 
future from a directorial level. 

On behalf of the Supervisory Board I would like to extend my thanks to the Management of the Bank 
and all its employees around Europe for their dedicated commitment and performance in a di�cult and 
highly competitive environment. Furthermore I would like to thank our customers for their support 
and trust. 

�e accounts and the �nancial statements for the �scal year 1 January to 31 December 2013 and the 
Management report were audited by KPMG AG Wirtscha�sprüfungsgesellscha� , Frankfurt/Main. �e 
Supervisory Board approved the results of the audit and adopted both the annual �nancial statements 
as at 31 December 2013 and the management report.

Frankfurt am Main, June 6, 2014

Adnan Bali
Chairman of the Supervisory Board

MORE THAN 80 YEARS OF HISTORY  
IN GERMANY…

The first İşbank branch in Hamburg in 1932
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AT A GLANCE

TÜRKİYE İŞ BANKASI A.Ş.
İşbank AG is a wholly owned subsidiary of Türkiye İş Bankası A.Ş., 
Turkey’s largest bank, which has played a key role in promoting 
Turkey’s economic development throughout its history. �e Bank’s 
philosophy of being “closest to its customers” has consistently 
yielded long-term and pro�table growth for Türkiye İş Bankası A.Ş. 
With its results for the 2013 �nancial year, it has maintained its role 
as a pioneer in the Turkish �nancial sector and is Turkey’s largest 
bank in terms of its overall volume of assets.

With an extensive network of correspondent banks spanning more 
than 1,500 banks and other �nancial institutions in 127 countries, 
Türkiye İş Bankası A.Ş. is an important player and a highly  respected 
bank in the international trade �nancing sector. In 2013 it was once 
again the only Turkish bank to feature in the list of the “Top 1000 
World Banks” published by �e Banker magazine.

KEY FIGURES

Main Balance Sheet Items
  
  Market Share (%) (1)     Rank (2)

Total Assets 12.9  1.

Total Loans 13.5  1.

TL Loans 12.4  1.

FX Loans 16.2  1.

Consumer Loans(3) 11.9  2.

Non-Retail Loans 14.2  1.

Total Deposits 12.7  1.

TL Deposits 11.5  1.

FX Deposits 14.7  1.

Demand Deposits 14.9  1.

Shareholder’s Equity 11.2  1.

Other Products & Distribution Network Market Share (%) (1)       Rank (2)

Volume of Debit Cards(4) 12.9  1.

Number of POS(4) 12.2  3.

Acquiring Volume(4) 12.7  4.

Number of Credit Cards(4) 11.0  3.

Issuing Volume(4) 13.0  4.

Mutual Funds 23.5  1.

Number of Branches 11.9  1.

Number of ATMs 13.5  1.

1)  Market share calculations are based on weekly BRSA data excluding participation 
banks. Total assets market share is based on monthly BRSA data. 

2) Ranking among private-sector banks 
3) Including retail overdraft accounts 
4) Market share calculations are based on Interbank Card Center (BKM) data. 

�e Bank is represented in Europe by its subsidiary İşbank AG 
and by CJSC İşbank in Russia. �e Bank’s international network 
includes the United Kingdom, the Turkish Republic of Northern 
Cyprus, Bahrain, Iraq, Kosovo and Georgia, as well as represen-
tative o�ces in the People’s Republic of China and in Egypt. �e 
Bank employs a total of 20,754 sta� worldwide.

With 1,289 domestic and 20 foreign branches and 5,673 ATMs at 
the end of 2013, as well as online and mobile banking facilities, it 
serves 16 million clients in the private, corporate and institutional 
segments. İşbank’s values are underpinned by the quality of its 
 services, and its results are re�ected in the satisfaction of its clients, 
its employees and its shareholders.

The headquarters of Türkiye İş Bankası A.Ş. in Istanbul

Loans (TL mn.)

91,621

48,335

64,232

106,716

134,843

Deposits (TL mn.)

98,313

72,177
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120,975

Shareholders’ Equity (TL mn.)

17,921

13,494

17,014

22,719

23,579

Total Assets (TL mn.)

161,669

113,223

131,796

175,444

210,500

2009 20092009 20092010 20102010 20102011 20112011 20112012 20122012 20122013 20132013 2013
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MANAGEMENTİŞBANK AG: YOUR TOP CHOICE  
IN TRADE FINANCE!

Nevzat Burak Seyrek (Right) 

CEO

Robert McCormack (Middle) 

Member of the Management Board

M. Behçet Vargönen (Left) 

Deputy General Manager
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contributing my detailed knowledge of the German market as well 
as my international experience in order to bene�t our clients – is a 
highly stimulating project.

The financial crisis is still ongoing – what is your view of 
how İşbank AG is placed for the future?

McCormack: �e �nancial crisis coupled with interest rates which 
remain very low in Europe o�er special opportunities for our  clients, 
since they are able to bene�t from the fairly high interest rates in 
Turkey, especially for trade �nancing arranged through us. We  notice 
this in our day-to-day business, through signi�cant increases in 
 demand in various business areas.
 

What role does the Bank’s “parent company” (Türkiye İş 
Bankası A.Ş., Turkey’s largest bank) play in the activities 
of İşbank AG? 

Seyrek: Our parent company represents a huge network for us. We 
bene�t enormously from the opportunities associated with our Group. 
Clients from Turkey and Germany appreciate the fact that İşbank 
AG has the backing of this Group – they thus have con�dence in  
an internationally accepted and reliable bank. We bene�t from our 
ability to call upon our parent company’s expertise and resources at 
any time, which makes us extraordinarily strong.

“�e large number of Turkish citizens and Turkish companies in Europe and  
European companies in Turkey o�ers huge  opportunities for İşbank. My vision  
is to exploit these opportunities, in order to realise sustained growth by means  
of a strategy focussing on risk, our clients and technology.” Nevzat Burak Seyrek

Annual Report 201310

“HUGE OPPORTUNITIES FOR  
SUSTAINABLE GROWTH.”

INTERVIEW WITH THE MANAGEMENT BOARD OF İŞBANK AG

Nevzat Burak Seyrek
CEO. Born in 1970 in Ankara, studied po-
litical science (specialising in international 
relations) at Ankara University. Joined 
 Türkiye İş Bankası A. Ş. in 1990, where he 
held various management functions at 
branch, regional and head o�ce levels, 
 focussing on risk management, credit and 
commercial banking, most recently as head 
of the commercial banking sector, where he 
was responsible for all of the Bank’s regional 
management teams and its commercial 
branches. Since October 2013, CEO of 
İşbank AG. Has also served on the super-
visory boards of various Group companies 
during his 24-year career at the İş Bankası 
Group. Currently also serves as Manage-
ment Board auditor for Türkiye İş Bankası 
A.Ş.’s foundation. Nevzat Burak Seyrek is 
married with two children.

What are you most excited about in your role as the new 
Management Board of İşbank AG?

Seyrek: My vision for İşbank is that it will ful�l the Bank’s huge 
potential for further growth, in line with our Group’s global vision. 
�e relationship between Turkey and the EU has been developing 
positively for some years now. And the large number of Turkish 
 citizens and Turkish companies in Europe – and in Germany in 

 particular – and European companies in Turkey o�ers huge oppor-
tunities for İşbank AG. My vision is to exploit these opportunities, 
so as to realise healthy and sustained growth by means of a strategy 
focussing on risk, our clients and technology.

McCormack: In terms of its structure, İşbank has much in  common 
with the bank which I helped to transform into a universal bank 
over a period of some 14 years. �at sort of experience – and also 
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That sounds very much as though you intend to step up 
your sales activities?

Seyrek: �at is precisely why we are working on optimising our 
structures and our branches – primarily by investing in our IT 
 resources. However, we had to previously comply with strict EU 
 legislation in relation to credit management, procedures and simi-
lar issues, i.e. to accomplish the groundwork for this process of 
 optimisation while eliminating any gaps and weaknesses. We  intend 
to improve the e�ectiveness of processes and the organisational 
structure in our branches. 

Does “speaking a common language” mean that you are 
culturally closer to your customers?

McCormack: İşbank is an important part of Turkish culture. �is 
already results from the fact that it was established by the founder of 
the Turkish state and that it displays very strong social commitment 
in Turkey. Our clients appreciate this social dimension. But they 
also appreciate the opportunities which we are able to o�er through 
our Group. To provide a simple example: as a rule, our competitors 
in Germany will not accept collateral in Turkey. We are the appro-
priate partner for a client wishing to make use of this collateral in 
order to develop his business activities in Germany. Our clients 
 naturally also bene�t from our huge network of branches in Turkey. 
We are familiar with the local context, and our customers always 
pro�t from this.

Robert McCormack
Member of the Management Board. Born in 1964 in Bonn.  Traditional 
banking apprenticeship. From 1990 to 1995, in-service study of  business 
management at Frankfurt School of Finance & Management. In 1995, 
joined the German federal state banking sector where he held  executive 
positions. From 1997, executive role in international corporate banking in 
Dublin. In 1999, joined Deutsche Postbank Group, Bonn, most recently 
serving as head of division. Since October 2013, Member of the Man-
agement Board of İşbank AG, focussing on risk management. Robert 
McCormack is married to an Irish citizen and has three children.

İşbank has a very strong profile among your Turkish target 
group…

Seyrek: Everyone knows İşbank. İşbank was Turkey’s �rst private 
bank – everyone knows our name. And our customers are very loyal 
to us. Even though several banks cut their interest rates towards the 
end of 2013, for instance, our customers have stuck with us.

In terms of being “close to the customer”: the expansion 
of your network of branches means that İşbank is present 
wherever large number of clients of Turkish origin live and 
work – what are the particular benefits that İşbank offers its 
private and commercial customers?

McCormack: Before I joined İşbank AG, I wondered what it was 
that İşbank has to o�er its clients. Outwardly, due to our high  volume 

of deposits alone we resemble a savings bank. But we are essentially 
an entirely normal universal bank, just like our competitors. One 
peculiarity is of course our strong Group framework and the  Turkish 
mindset. �is mindset is present throughout our Bank, and it is 
particularly apparent at every branch, which serves as a direct inter-
face with our clients. Our customers bene�t from the fact that we 
understand them better than our competitors do. 

Seyrek: In the past year, around 6,000 companies have entered the 
Turkish market or have invested there as partners. We see it as our 
task to �nance this growth. Around 2,500 �rms of Turkish origin 
are currently present in Germany, many of which are well-known 
brands which have a German subsidiary or partnerships with German 
companies. �is represents huge potential for İşbank.

“Intercultural dialogue is important for our company. �is will remain an important part 
of İşbank’s DNA.” Robert McCormack



Annual Report 2013 15Annual Report 201314

Vargönen: �is target group also increasingly appreciates having 
more time for the key things in life. Technology enables them to get 
more out of their leisure time. Not all of them do, but even now a 
very signi�cant proportion of our older clients make use of online 
banking.

The key issues recently have been IT optimisation as well 
as initial and further development training for the Bank’s 
employees – what are your core objectives for the short 
and medium term?

McCormack: Our current IT landscape is certainly state-of-the-
art in comparison with the German market. But we can see from 
our parent company that there are still many areas for potential 
 improvement, and we are thus keen to realise progress in several 
diverse areas. IT is therefore one of our core issues. Further develop-
ment training for our employees is also a key concern, especially 
since the demands which our customers make of us are  continuously 
evolving.
 
You have chosen “Leading Turkish women” as the key 
 topic for your 2013 Annual Report – what is the reason  
for this choice?

McCormack: Not everyone fully realises the contribution which 
women make to our society’s development. As a German citizen of 
non-Turkish origin, I have noticed how the signi�cant achieve-
ments of a great number of leading Turkish women do not always 
attract the recognition which they deserve. As in the United Kingdom 
under Margaret �atcher and now here in Germany with Angela 
Merkel for some years now, perceptions are also clearly changing  
in Turkey. 

Seyrek: If you look at things closely, you will realise that Turkish 
society would never have been able to develop in the way in which 
it has done so to date without the achievements of the women who 
we present in our Annual Report. Women have played a huge role 
in Turkey’s development. Maybe this is outwardly not so obvious. 
We want to improve understanding of this area and �ll out this 
 incomplete picture. 

What personal touches do you aim to make in your work 
as the new Management Board?
 
Seyrek: �rough continuous progress, we must constantly renew 
the trust which our clients place in us. I would like us to work on 
further realising improvements in the already high quality of 
İşbank’s services. We will bene�t in this respect from a transparent 
and solutions-based work culture. �e chairman of our Supervisory 
Board, Adnan Bali, once said: “You can’t understand numbers 
 without understanding relationships between human beings”. I 
 believe in that principle – our employees are our greatest strength.

McCormack: Over the past few months, our Bank has already 
 recruited several new employees from a variety of cultural back-
grounds. �is growing international focus bene�ts our clients, who 
are not only from Germany and Turkey but are also increasingly 
drawn from other countries and thus other cultures. At the same 
time, we also bene�t from this process, since İşbank is more than 
just a network of branches in Germany. Intercultural dialogue is 
 important for our company. �is will remain an important part  
of İşbank’s DNA.

The focus on trade between western Europe and Turkey is 
something of a niche area – does this represent a worth-
while field of business for İşbank over the longer term?

Vargönen: �is trade already accounts for slightly more than 20 
per cent of our Group’s business. Turkey’s total volume of trade with 
other countries is around this level in our Group even now. It should 
be relatively easy for us to achieve a speci�c share of this trade – which 
is a goal of our business strategy – since Turkey’s economic develop-
ment is so strong and we have the advantage of our Group’s backing. 

Seyrek: İşbank AG is clearly positioned as a sponsor of economic 
exchange between Turkey and Europe – so this is a worthwhile niche.

What do you do differently, or even better, than your com-
petitors on the market?

Seyrek: We understand our Turkish customers better than most 
of our competitors do. 

Seyrek: Around 90% of our employees have not been posted to 
 Germany, they are local sta� who are either German or Turkish 
 citizens. Almost all of these employees belong to the third genera-
tion of Turkish immigrants in Germany – they were born and grew 
up in Germany and have studied here. �is is a key advantage, as 
they all speak “the same language” and operate in the same cultural 
environment.

Your core clientèle are largely citizens of Turkish origin of 
the first and second generations of immigrants. How do 
you intend to maintain, or attract, the third and fourth 
 generations as your customers? Do you “inherit” these 
clients, such as if a father recommends İşbank to his son?

McCormack: Our clients are highly communicative, and that is a 
factor which shouldn’t be underestimated. We naturally bene�t 
from a process of “inheritance”, where one generation of our clients 
passes on its positive experience to the next. However, the third 
 generation are much the same as German customers in terms of their 
banking behaviour. �is is another reason why we need to o�er 

them attractive products as well as up-to-date sales channels – some-
thing that is now taken for granted with all of the opportunities 
 o�ered by the internet. It is here in particular that we bene�t from 
the technical innovations driven by the Turkish market, which is 
even more dynamic in this respect.

Won’t personal client relationship management suffer 
through this expansion of online business?

McCormack: Of course we still have customers who visit a branch, 
e.g. to make a simple funds transfer and to speak to a branch 
 employee face-to-face. But clients who have repeatedly experienced 
unnecessarily long delays while waiting at a branch increasingly 
 appreciate the opportunity to accomplish many of these routine 
transactions from home. And they like the fact that we are able to 
o�er them more time for a personal meeting when they do come 
into their local branch for an appointment. 

M. Behçet Vargönen
Deputy General Manager. Born in 1966 in Bergama, studied business 
management at Hacettepe University in Ankara. Joined Türkiye İş 
Bankası A. Ş. in 1991, most recently serving as a credit expert at its 
Bornova/Izmir branch. In April 1997, joined İşbank GmbH (now 
İşbank AG),  serving as a credit expert and deputy director of the head 
o�ce’s credit and risk management department and as the head of 
several branches. Since October 2013, he has served as General Agent 
at head o�ce and is responsible for the areas of credit (back o�ce 
operations), �nancial management, payment transactions and the 
Bank’s service centre. Mustafa Behçet Vargönen is married with  
two children.

“We are the oldest Turkish �nancial instituti-
on in Europe. Our clients can rely on this 
sense of tradition.” M. Behçet Vargönen
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Corporate Governance Department assumes an important role and responsibility within the 
progressive vision, structural change and institutionalization of our Bank. In addition to its  
wide range of responsibility areas such as Organization, Construction and Real Estate Manage-
ment, Internal Regulations, Support Services and Purchasing, and Project and Process Manage-
ment, Corporate Governance also assumed the main responsibility for the preparation of the 
2014–2018 �ve year strategy, which we call “İŞ Vision”, and the 2014 Business Plan of the  
Bank. �e achievement of the business objectives are monitored periodically. As part of Project 
and Process Management activities, management of all approved projects, which lie within the 
scope of Project Management, creation of process maps as well as remodelling and optimization 
of business processes are carried out electronically. At the same time, active support is given to 
the Core Banking Change Project of the Bank. In 2014 the intranet portal of our Bank will be 
renewed with SharePoint. Modelling of branch organizational structures in terms of operational 
processes, Head O�ce and branch appropriation sta�ng, segmentation of customers, closure of 
internal service level agreements, infrastructure – regulation and implementation set up of busi-
ness continuity are also among the planned activities of 2014. In addition to the restoration 
projects concerning our branch premises, the project carried out with regard to the Head O�ce 
building will be completed in line with the decision to be taken in the direction of alternative 
solution suggestions and the requirements of our medium/long term strategy.   

TOLGA ESGIN, DEPUTY GENERAL MANAGER

For our Bank’s private and business clients division, the 2013 �nancial year entailed a 
reorientation and a renewal of its processes and services. �e challenge is to remain a 
strong �nancial services provider serving our private and commercial customers, 
while continuing to modernise in this highly competitive market environment. At all 
times, our priority is for our customer relationship managers to provide competent 
advice for our customers in line with their requirements and on the basis of their 
personal situations as well as their needs and wishes. We o�er our branches all of the 
necessary support in initiating and maintaining long-term customer relationships in 
their local markets. Our goal is to continue to improve our customers’ satis faction and 
to reinforce mutual trust by providing reliable services. İşbank AG is  noted for its 
 intercultural clientele and workforce and has many years of experience in its core 
markets, Germany and Turkey, not least with the support of its long-established 
 parent company. Looking ahead to the 2014 �nancial year, our goal is to continue the 
Bank’s modernisation through realignment of its private and business clients division 
and reinforcement of its workforce, to develop our Bank as a multi-channel bank 
(online products/services as well as face-to-face advice at our branches) and to optimise 
the range of products and services which we o�er our clients. �e bene�t for our 
 customers and customer satisfaction are a paramount concern.

CORPORATE BANKING & FI
M. SANEM TEOMAN, DIRECTOR

Trade between Turkey and Europe has been growing rapidly over the years. Türkiye İş 
Bankası, alone, accounts for the 13% of the general trade between Germany and Turkey. 
As a result of the close trade and investment ties, there is a growing business potential for 
İşbank AG to capture a signi�cant amount of the trade transactions between the regions 
with the support of its parent company. İşbank AG o�ers a range of products and services 
tailored speci�cally to the needs of its clientele. In addition to ordinary payments abroad, 
we provide our clients with collection services, (including granting and authentication), 
bill discounting, promissory note discounting, letter of credit transactions, receivables 
purchasing and forfaiting services. �e wide array of services that we ensure our  customers 
also include; the provision of import post-�nancing and export pre-�nancing which 
 enables our international trade clients to conduct their businesses in great liquidity.  
We see the trust that our clients place in us as a mandate to promote exchange between 
Europe and Turkey.

DEVELOPMENTS IN 2013

The Managers of İşbank AG 

(standing, from left) Jens Manglkammer, Özgür Özyar,  

Mikail Kocabaş, Robert McCormack, Nevzat Burak Seyrek,  

Ali Atalay, Deniz Tüzün, Dursun Başkaya, Ümit Yaman

(sitting, from left) M. Behçet Vargönen, M. Sanem Teoman,  

Füsun Ekmekçioğlu, Müge Yazgan, Tolga Esgin   

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE
DENIZ TÜZÜN, DIRECTOR

“İşbank AG is noted for its intercultural clientele and workforce and  
has many years of experience in its core markets, Germany and Turkey,  
not least with the support of its long-established parent company.” 
Tolga Esgin, Deputy General Manager

“We see the trust that our clients place in us as a mandate  
to promote exchange between Europe and Turkey.”
M. Sanem Teoman, Director
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RISK MANAGEMENT/ANTI MONEY LAUNDERING/COMPLIANCE
JENS MANGLKAMMER, DIRECTOR 

Since the �nancial crisis, if not before, risk management and compliance have been widely referred to. 
�e same is true of money laundering and combating terrorism. All of these areas form part of a bank’s 
active risk management strategy and we have long emphasised their importance. With the increased 
requirements in the compliance division, consumer protection is a key concern for us. Our Bank 
 ensures that the products we o�er our customers are precisely tailored to their requirements. �rough 
risk controlling, we not only protect the Bank but also our customers’ deposits and income. �e same is 
true of prevention of money laundering and terrorism. Here too, we go to great lengths to protect our 
customers. Substantial training for our employees in combating money laundering, terrorism and other 
criminal acts – in tandem with our sophisticated monitoring systems – protect our customers and the 
Bank against possible �nancial losses. 

SERVICE CENTER
MÜGE YAZGAN, DIRECTOR

�e service centre division consists of the service centre, payment trans-
actions and settlement departments, which handle operational activities as 
the Bank’s back o�ce. �rough a uniform focus on marketing and sales 
activities and by providing the necessary resources, the goal is to centralise 
operational activities, not least from the point of view of cost reduction. 

�e payment transactions department handles coordination and  execution 
of payment �ows at our Frankfurt headquarters as well as the branches of 
İşbank AG. Our team – which has many years of experience – also  supports 
our colleagues in relation to practical payment transactions issues from  
an operational and legal point of view. �is department coordinates and 
implements statutory requirements and projects for the Bank as a whole, 
such as the introduction of SEPA. Our customers bene�t from this not 
least since they can be con�dent that their payments will be executed 
 securely, quickly and transparently.

�e settlement department serves as the back o�ce for treasury. It handles 
forwards, swaps and foreign exchange transactions as well as purchases and sales of securities and other transactions entered into by 
 treasury. We also coordinate the timely execution of transactions and ensure compliance in the prevailing legal environment. �e department’s 
core tasks are the monitoring of correspondent bank accounts and close coordination with treasury in relation to the Bank’s liquidity.

Our Bank o�ers the possibility of opening an account easily and free-of-charge by means of the “Postident” postal identi�cation system 
(İŞWEB account and İŞWEB time deposit). �e service centre department is responsible for opening and managing İŞWEB accounts. �is 
enables customers to easily and rapidly bene�t from our services, without needing to visit a branch. �e service centre department also 
handles operational processes which have already been centralised (e.g. information provided over the telephone and customer advice).

IT
ÖZGÜR ÖZYAR, DIRECTOR

�e Information Technologies department is structured to support the Bank’s vision, mission and 
strategy. �e IT Department’s objectives are to help achieve our business objectives, increase 
 operational productivity and to create competitive advantages in the market.

In the İŞ Vision period, we aim to make head way on our competitors by structural technology 
investments. �is will help us increase the quality of the IT products and services and will max-
imize the added value of the use of technology.

One of the most important building block of the strategy is the technological transformation.  
A project to replace and modernize our core banking system has already started. �is will help us 
better serve our customers and provide new products and services. �e core banking project group 
has started working in 2013 and created a roadmap. �e new Core Banking System is planned  
to be used in Germany by the end of 2015. With this project our alternate service channels that 
consist of internet banking, mobile banking, ATMs and self-service devices will be improved and 
expanded according to our needs in the countries and segments that we operate. �e bank will 
have the essential tools to ful�ll its customer’s expectations and serve them by creating the most 
appropriate products and services.

“Using İŞWEB products allows our customers to pro�t from our services  
quickly and simply without visiting one of our branches.”
Müge Yazgan, Director

“�rough risk controlling, we not only protect the Bank  
but also our customers’ deposits and income.”
Jens Manglkammer, Director
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FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT
MIKAIL KOCABAŞ, ASSISTANT MANAGER

In 2013, the tasks handled by �nancial management underwent changes at an operational (internal 
 reporting, budgeting, balance sheet and income statement preparation) and strategic level (preparation 
for regulatory changes to national banking supervision and international supervision such as CRR, 
Basel III and changes to the reporting system for foreign trade). 

A core area of focus in the 2013  �nancial year was strengthening �nancial management, both quanti-
tatively and qualitatively, due to the changes implemented over the last few years and preparations for 
the optimisation of �nancial management business procedures and structures, especially in relation to 
changes to the core banking system.

HUMAN RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
FÜSUN EKMEKÇIOĞLU, ASSISTANT MANAGER

Our capable, motivated and competent employees are the key foundation of our 
 commercial success. �anks to their skill, their dedication and their commitment to 
İşbank, we are ready to face the competitive environment. Within this context, we are 
continuing our partnership with a well-known and professional personnel recruit-
ment agency in order to select employees who satisfy these criteria. In addition, we 
encourage the development of our employees and continuously and systematically 
expand their skills and competences. Our employees receive the necessary advanced 
and further training through internal courses as well as external training provided by 
the Frankfurt School of Finance & Management, with which the Bank has initiated a 

partnership in this area. For this purpose, we traditionally cooperate very closely with our Turkish parent company, Türkiye İş Bankası A.Ş., 
which o�ers the necessary range of advanced training courses. In line with the business development of İşbank and the more stringent 
 supervisory requirements, by the end of 2013 our workforce had increased by 11% and now amounts to 229 employees. Most of our Bank’s 
employees work in Germany (82%). Investment in skilled employees and their advanced training will remain a key concern in future, for 
ongoing development of competences throughout the company and to ensure availability of future executive personnel. We would like to 
express our heartfelt thanks to our employees for the dedication which they have shown in the 2013 �nancial year. 

CREDIT DEPARTMENT
ÜMIT YAMAN, UNIT MANAGER

In addition to further regulatory changes regarding national banking supervision, 2013 also entailed re-
forms to international supervision. Besides the minimum requirements for risk management (MaRisk) 
at national level, at international level these changes included the new EU rules included in the Capital 
Requirements Regulation (CRR). In addition to these regulatory changes, in the 2013 �nancial year we 
focused on developing our team from a quantitative and qualitative point of view, due to the expansion 
of our network of branches over the last few years and adjustment of the structures in our credit division 
on the basis of the changes outlined above. An intensive and holistic analysis of our business processes 
has resulted in optimisation of these procedures. Tried-and-tested processes have generally been le� 
intact, while those appearing to require �ne-tuning have been adapted accordingly. In a banking land-
scape which is undergoing constant change – above all, at international level – including a regulatory 
environment which is now signi�cantly more dynamic, at İşbank AG we are well prepared to ful�l our 
clients’ ever-greater demands with our customary skill, while contributing to our clients’ success. 

“An intensive and holistic analysis of our business processes has resulted in  
optimisation of these procedures.”
Ümit Yaman, Unit Manager

“Treasury division will continue its function with prudent risk management  
and also contribute to banks success in business in 2014.”
Ali Atalay, Assistant Manager

TREASURY
ALI ATALAY, ASSISTANT MANAGER

E�ective and prudential liquidity management and asset and liability management 
are the primary responsibilities of İşbank AG Treasury. For e�cient asset liability 
 management, weekly Asset and Liability Management Unit meetings are held. In 
 addition, monthly Asset and Liability Management Committee meetings are held to 
discuss main issues. �e division has the responsibility to report regularly to these 
meetings about the movements and trends in the markets and also economic deve-
lopments and future expectations of the market participants/analysts. �ese expec-
tations are related mainly about the countries where İşbank AG operates and has 
risks. İşbank AG Treasury has also the responsibility of suggesting strategies to hedge 

liquidity, interest rate and FX risks. Fund Transfer Prices are also calculated by the division in line with the decisions made at ALCO 
 committee which takes into consideration, current and future funding cost, liquidity risk, credit risk and capital cost. Fund Transfer Pricing 
systematic ensures optimal return possible on capital and return on equity in line with the business strategy of Supervisory Board. 

Treasury division is also responsible for managing bond portfolio and make suggestions to the ALCO about new opportunities. In addition, 
Treasury division manages the client �ow in foreign exchange. Flow is hedged simultaneously to avoid foreign exchange risk. Treasury 
 division will continue its function with prudent risk management and also contribute to banks success in business in 2014.
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A) INFORMATION ABOUT İŞBANK AG

Basic information
İşbank AG is a wholly owned subsidiary of Türkiye İş Bankası A.Ş. 
Following its establishment in 1924, Türkiye İş Bankası A.Ş. has been 
playing an important role in the development of the Turkish econo-
my. �e Bank’s philosophy of being “closest to its customers” has 
 consistently yielded long-term growth. �anks to its products and 
services which generate added value for its clients in every phase of 
business life, by the end of 2012, Türkiye İş Bankası A.Ş. was 
Turkey’s largest private bank in terms of its volume of deposits, 
 loans, securities accounts and investment funds. 

İşbank AG is the most well known and most experienced Turkish 
bank in Germany. It is headquartered in Frankfurt am Main and 
has o�ces throughout Europe, with 13 branches in Germany and a 
further four branches in the Netherlands, France, Switzerland and 
Bulgaria. It o�ers its customers in Turkey and Europe a full range of 
services relating to foreign trade �nancing as well as corporate and 
private client business.

İşbank AG’s target clientele are individuals and companies of Turkish 
origin residing in Europe, Turkish companies which maintain trade 
and investment relationships in Europe as well as European companies 
pursuing trade and investment relationships in Turkey. We provide 
our clients with a broad range of banking services for their day-to-
day needs. �is range of services is enhanced by products tailored 
speci�cally to the needs of these target groups.

As a niche bank, İşbank AG enables its clients to use assets in  Turkey 
in the form of balances held by our parent company or mortgages 
on Turkish property as collateral for a loan. In addition, collateral 
located in Germany or other countries in which İşbank AG operates 
can be utilised for loans to our customers’ subsidiaries in Turkey.

İşbank AG is also active in the forfaiting and secondary market 
 �nancing business and has strongly increased its volume of �nan-
cing in these areas over the past few years. Its business activities 
 range from traditional trade �nancing to tailored and structured 
�nancing concepts.

Countries and segments
İşbank AG’s main sales market is Germany, where it is represented 
with 13 branches in addition to its headquarters. Its German 
branches handle private and corporate client business and are also 
active in the institutional segment. �e Bank’s product range runs 
from current accounts via commercial instalment loans to foreign 
trade �nancing. 

While the Bank’s German branches are active in the above-men-
tioned �elds, its branches in Amsterdam and Bulgaria primarily 
serve the institutional sector. İşbank AG also o�ers some private 
client products in the Netherlands and Bulgaria. In France and 
Switzerland, it focuses on private and corporate clients and is not 
active in the institutional segment. �e Bank o�ers a reduced 
 product range in these sectors, in comparison with its key market  
in Germany.

MANAGEMENT  
REPORT 

Organisational structure
�e Bank reorganised its senior management during the 2013 �nan-
cial year. Since 1 October 2013, Mr N. Burak Seyrek has served as its 
CEO and Mr Robert McCormack as a Member of the Management 
Board. �e CEO is responsible for front o�ce operations while Mr 
McCormack supervises back o�ce operations.

Management system
İşbank AG’s management system is intended to ensure a balanced 
ratio between risk and return. �e Bank realises returns on the basis 
of the criteria of pro�tability, growth and capital, while managing 
risk by assessing risk-bearing ability. On the basis of this assess-
ment, İşbank AG’s commercial planning re�ects risks already 
entered into and potential risks, as well as the capacity to bear these 
risks in case of a loss event. �is planning considers the core elements 
of the Bank’s balance sheet and income statement. �e risk report 
provides further details of İşbank AG’s risk-bearing ability.

Goals and strategies
Within the scope of the change of management and a new business 
strategy based on this, the Bank aims to increase its pro�tability and 
its productivity in the period from 2014 to 2018. Its medium-term 
strategy is based on long-term, risk-oriented and pro�table growth, 
by means of risk management and monitoring, as well as a newly 
structured internal control system. While the Bank will focus on 
private and corporate client business in its core market, Germany, in 
other markets it will predominately handle corporate client business. 

In its new business strategy, İşbank AG will focus on the following 
core areas over the next �ve years:

• Market strategy:
A fundamental reassessment of current activities at the Bank’s foreign 
branches with a corresponding realignment

• Branch strategy: 
Assessment of the e�ciency and productivity of existing branches 
as well as their core areas of business

• Product strategy:
Improvements in private client business through targeted invest-
ments and product diversi�cation; development of new products  
to cover requirements in the corporate and commercial segment 
and provision of specialised services for products in the foreign 
 trade segment

B) BUSINESS REPORT

Business and overall environment
�e global economy stabilised during 2013, a�er su�ering a consid-
erable loss of impetus in 2012 as a result of the eurozone crisis. While 
industrialised nations realised slight productivity gains, the economic 
slowdown continued in 2013. Newly industrialised countries were 
an area of weakness in the past �nancial year and realised below-
average performances. Following the announcement from the 
 Federal Reserve (Fed) in May 2013 that it would cut back on its 
purchasing of secu rities, in the summer of 2013, several newly 
 industrialised countries experienced strong capital out�ows and 
 signi�cant devaluation pressure on their currencies, although this 
situation largely calmed in the fourth quarter of 2013. Ultimately, 
the world economy grew by around 3.0% in 2013, its lowest rate 
since 2008.

�e eurozone exited recession in the year under review, a�er a period 
of almost two years. Germany’s robust performance and signs of 
stabilisation elsewhere in the single currency area played an impor-
tant role in this trend. �ese symptoms included the adjustment 
processes under way in Greece, Ireland and Portugal. All of the crisis 
countries are now once again posting current account surpluses – 
and the same is true of the EU as a whole for the �rst time in  
four years.

2013 was not a particularly good year for the German economy, 
which grew at its weakest rate since the recession year 2009. 
Germany’s gross domestic product (GDP) rose by just 0.4%. �is 
re�ects the continuing recession in several European countries as 
well as the slower place of global economic growth. Foreign trade 
also fell slightly in 2013. While exports increased marginally, by 
0.6%, at the same time imports rose by 1.3%, so that net exports 
were weaker than in the previous year. Nonetheless, Germany fared 
better in the past year than most of the other eurozone members.

Turkey can look back on a golden decade. Since 2000, its gross 
 domestic product has increased by an average of six percent per 
year and has now more than tripled. Turkey’s key stock index, the 
ISE 100, has realised the same level of growth. Over the course of 
this period it has increased from some 20,000 basis points to more 
than 90,000 by mid-2013. In the third quarter of 2013, the Turkish 
economy once again grew by 4.4%. �e manufacturing industry 
was the mainstay of this trend. 
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By late 2012, the Turkish banking sector had reached a total assets 
volume of EUR 700 billion. In comparison with Europe, Turkey has 
signi� cant potential in terms of banks’ total assets, private house-
holds’ levels of debt and deposit volumes. In 2012, the ratio of 
banks’ total assets and gross domestic product � gures amounted to 
252% in European countries and to 312% in Germany, while 
 Turkey passed the threshold of 100% for the � rst time, with a � gure 
of 103%. Following restructuring of the Turkish banking sector in 
the wake of the economic crisis of 2001, the number of banks has 
decreased to 49. In 2013, the Turkish banking sector remained 
 characterised by a robust capital structure and solid pro� tability. 
� is has also boosted Turkey’s rating. Following the upgrades by 
the ratings agency Fitch in late 2012, in March 2013 Standard & 
Poor’s followed suit and raised Turkey’s rating to “BB+”, with a 
 stable assessment for its economic outlook. By the end of 2012, the 
banking sector in the eurozone had total assets of EUR 30.5 trillion. 
� e number of banks has continuously declined due to the debt 
 crisis, and by late 2012 this � gure had decreased to 7,861. Germany 
takes � rst place in the eurozone, with 2,053 banks. 

İşbank AG’s competitors include the major banks which are situated 
in the countries where we operate and whose target clientele in-
cludes individuals of Turkish origin. Our direct competitors are 
banks of Turkish origin which are seated in Europe. Turkish banks 
operating in Europe essentially serve three key business segments. 
� e � rst group – which includes İşbank AG – comprises banks 
 acting as universal banks and o� ering products and services in the 
private and corporate client business segment. İşbank AG ranks in 
third place among these universal banks. Our parent company, 
 Türkiye İş Bankası A.Ş., is the market leader in terms of its market 
share in relation to its assets, loans, deposits, revenue and capital base. 

Business trend
In the sixth year of the � nancial crisis, the capital markets have yet 
to fully stabilise, meaning the banking sector once again struggled 
in 2013 in the strict regulatory environment. � anks to the regu-
latory framework which has emerged from the � nancial crisis, 
the banking sector is now signi� cantly more stable and is better 
equipped to handle crises. However, these regulations do entail 
 signi� cant costs for the banks. On the basis of these trends, in 2013 
the business performance of İşbank AG was shaped by internal 
 projects, in ful� lment of a ra�  of regulatory measures.

� e EUR 20 million increase in equity in December 2013 has 
strengthened our Bank’s capital structure. In view of its business 
strategy and the value of its equity, the Bank can rely on a high level 
of core capital and thus has no reservations regarding compliance 
with the Basel III regulations. 

� e year under review was predominately characterised by expendi-
ture on internal projects ful� lling these regulatory measures. � is 
accounts for the fall in revenue on previous years. � ese reforms 
have also given rise to structural and organisational changes which 
were primarily initiated during the fourth quarter of the year 
under review. 

� e following factors had a signi� cant impact on the business trend 
in the previous � nancial year:

•  Compilation of a project team, including consultants, to ensure 
compliance with the Basel III regulations which will come into 
force from 2014. In this regard, the Bank focused on improving 
its lending processes and risk management.

•  Optimisation of internal control systems by establishing an inde-
pendent loan monitoring unit. 

•  Laying the foundations for investments in cutting-edge technol-
ogies, within the scope of optimisation of business processes and 
improvement of infrastructure. � e development of host so� ware 
was a core priority here.

•  Installation of Q-Matic systems in selected branches as a pilot 
 project for optimisation and measurement of branch processes.

•  Expansion of the Bank’s range of products and services, by launching 
a partnership with PlanetHome in the property � nancing segment 
for private and commercial clients and for the sale of property 
in Germany.

In view of these challenging projects and the prevailing regulatory 
environment, İşbank AG’s result was lower than in the previous year. 
Its total assets amounted to EUR 917.1 million, while its net income 
for the year was EUR 1.0 million. Due to the projects rolled out 
in the year under review, in the 2013 � nancial year the Bank was 
unable to ful� l its forecast of an annual result in excess of the 
previous year’s level.

Earnings, fi nancial and assets position

Financial and assets position
In conjunction with a reduction in marketing activities and the 
change of business strategy in 2013, the Bank’s total assets on 
31 December 2013 amounted to EUR 917.1 million and were thus 
9.7% lower than in the previous year. Its transaction volume 
 decreased by 10.2% and amounted to EUR 947.1 million. 

Receivables from clients declined by 15.5% to EUR 528.1 million, 
having amounted to EUR 624.7 million in the previous year. 
� is reduction re� ected a decrease in sales activities coupled with 
a restriction of trade � nance activities.

Receivables from banks fell slightly on the previous year, by just 
1.3%, and came to EUR 331.6 million. Bonds and other � xed-in-
come securities amounted to EUR 13.3 million at the end of the 
period under review. Shares and other non-� xed-income securities 
totalled EUR 1.4 million in the past � nancial year, having amounted 
to EUR 1.9 million in the previous year. 

Liabilities to clients and liabilities to banks dominate the liabilities 
side of the balance sheet. � e latter fell by 29.1% to EUR 90.8 
 million, in comparison with EUR 128.1 million in the previous year. 
Reduced marketing activities in the 2013 � nancial year resulted in 
a decrease in customer deposits and thus caused liabilities to clients 
to fall by 10.0%, to EUR 690.6 million. In the previous year they had 
amounted to EUR 767.6 million.

Assets, Jan. 1, 2013 – Dec. 31, 2013 in EUR thousand Liabilities, Jan. 1, 2013 – Dec. 31, 2013 in EUR thousand

Accruals

1,256

Due from 
customers

528,096

Due from 
banks

331,560

Other assets

4,924
Cash funds

19,572

Tangible assets

16,754

Securities

13,287
Other liabilities

3,427

Due to 
customers

690,573
Due to 
banks

90,751

Equity

130,379
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In the context of a capital increase of EUR 20.0 million in the fourth 
quarter of the � nancial year, equity shown in the balance sheet 
 (including the net retained pro� t in 2013) amounted to EUR 130.4 
million. � is remains a solid and adequate equity base for the Bank’s 
development.

Earnings position
In the context of a decrease in receivables from clients, in the year 
under review net interest income declined by 17.0% to EUR 24.8 
million. Interest expense decreased by EUR 4.0 million on the 
 previous year, while interest income fell by EUR 9.1 million. 

In the past � nancial year, the Bank realised net commission income 
to the amount of EUR 9.9 million. � is value is only slightly less 
than the net income of EUR 10.0 million achieved in the previous 
year. Commission income has decreased slightly and totals EUR 
10.4 million, while commission expenses have marginally increased 
and amount to EUR 0.5 million.

General administrative expenses came to EUR 27.9 million, a 
growth rate of 6.3% on the previous year. � is re� ects an increased 
volume of personnel as well as expenditure for investments. 

Since the Bank’s portfolio of securities is lower than in 2012, income 
from securities has declined on the previous year and amounts to 
EUR 1.2 million. 

Net risk provisions of EUR 3.4 million were recognised for the past 
� nancial year, while these provisions came to EUR 5.7 million in the 
previous year.  

Within the framework of the regulatory and infrastructure measures 
introduced in the course of the year under review and due to the 
decrease in net interest income, İşbank AG’s pro� t on ordinary 
 activities amounted to EUR 2.3 million. A� er taxes, the Bank closed 
the � nancial year 2013 with a net income for the year of EUR 1.0 
million. İşbank AG’s earnings position fell short of its predicted 
performance due to the economic environment, the uncertainties 
on the market as well as the measures implemented over the year 
under review which are already outlined above in the section of this 
report covering the Bank’s business trend. 

Liquidity situation
Due to planned and balanced measures to ensure a liquidity 
cushion, İşbank AG’s solvency was guaranteed throughout the 2013 
� nancial year and the liquidity ratios stipulated by supervisory law 
were ful� lled at all times.

In the past � nancial year, İşbank AG once again had various oppor-
tunities at its disposal for the re� nancing of new business.

C)  REPORT ON EVENTS AFTER THE 
BALANCE SHEET DATE

No events of particular signi� cance for the Bank’s assets, � nancial and 
earnings position occurred a� er the balance sheet date.

D) RISK REPORT
Pursuant to section 25a (1) of the German Banking Act (KWG) and 
further regulatory requirements – the minimum requirements for 
risk management (MaRisk) in particular – İşbank AG is obliged to 
maintain an orderly business structure which ensures appropriate 
and e� ective risk management. In the course of our business activ-
ities, we are exposed to a variety of risks that must be managed in 
order to be successful on the market. � is is why great importance 
is attached to handling risk responsibly and to proactively and 
 carefully managing risk within the context of İşbank AG’s business 
policies. Such a system of risk management ensures that all material 
risks for the Bank are handled appropriately.

The internal control system of İŞBANK AG
İşbank AG’s Management Board is responsible for establishing 
an appropriate internal control system (ICS). In compliance with 
regulatory requirements, it has set up an internal control system 
encompassing structures and procedures as well as risk manage-
ment and risk controlling processes. � e ICS ensures process-
speci� c monitoring and re� ects the nature, scope, complexity and 
risk content İşbank AG’s business activities.

Together with compliance and risk management, the ICS and the 
internal auditing department cover İşbank AG’s internal control 
process.

To ensure ful� lment of these requirements, the Bank has in place a 
monitoring, early detection and management system for applicable 
risks.

Overall risk profi le 
� e risk management system and the processes for identifying, 
measuring, assessing, managing, monitoring and communicating 
individual risk types are described in the İşbank AG Risk Manual 
and in additional operational guidelines. A materiality assessment 
has been documented for all risk types as well as, where relevant, for 
their individual manifestations. Counterparty default risk, market 
price risk, liquidity risk and operational risks have been identi� ed 
as major risk types. � ese risk types are managed by means of 
 limits, in the course of accounting for risk-bearing ability.

Organisation of risk management
Overall responsibility for risk management is borne by the Manage-
ment Board as a whole. � e Management Board is required to  ensure 
ful� lment of the various organisational requirements laid down in 
section 25a KWG. In addition, MaRisk covers and regulates imple-
mentation and ful� lment of the requirements speci� ed in section 
25a KWG. 

It is assisted by the risk management department, the risk committee, 
the asset and liability management committee and internal auditing 
in the implementation of risk management in the Bank’s operating 
business.

Income, Jan. 1, 2013 – Dec. 31, 2013 in EUR thousand Expenses, Jan. 1, 2013 – Dec. 31, 2013 in EUR thousand Loans in EUR thousand

Personnel 
expenses

15,621

Administrative 
expenses

12,329

Interest income

39,887

Other income

148

Commission 
income

10,436

Interest 
expenses

15,074

Other 
expenses

52

Commission 
expenses

495

Write-downs 
and valuation 
allowances

7,258

to Banks
to Customers
Loans

244,665

371,761

616,426

296,698

400,246

696,944

302,261

556,161

858,422

331,560

528,096

859,657

335,753

624,702

960,455

2009 2010 2011 2012 2013



Annual Report 2013 29Annual Report 201328

� e risk management department handles the central management, 
monitoring and control of the Bank’s risk area, both domestically 
and abroad.

One of the core tasks of risk management is to inform the Manage-
ment Board. � e provision of information on all of the Bank’s 
 material risk items on an ongoing basis makes it possible for the 
Management Board to fully assume overall responsibility for all risk 
areas and to promptly take any measures needed to manage and 
minimise these risks.

Regular risk reporting is handled at the level of the Bank as a whole, 
for speci� c risks as well as risks in general. � e system also includes 
ad hoc reporting. 

� e credit department monitors the lending business as regards 
compliance with statutory requirements and internal assignment of 
responsibilities. � is department reports directly to the Manage-
ment Board member responsible for back o�  ce operations, who 
also manages the risk controlling function. � e credit department 
monitors the Bank’s trading activities using IT-based instruments 
and ensures compliance with speci� ed trading limits.

Corporate and risk strategy
Private and corporate customer business are the core business areas 
of İşbank AG. İşbank AG is active in these business areas in the 
� elds of lending and deposit business and also o� ers forfaiting 
 services and foreign trade loans within the scope of its corporate 
client business.

E� ective risk strategies are essential in order to ensure sustainable, 
long-term and pro� table growth. İşbank AG’s risk management 
 system is subject to a continuous optimisation process, with a 
 regular review of the e�  ciency and appropriateness of the methods 
and control systems applied in relation to the Bank’s current 
 business development. � ese requirements are monitored by the 
risk management and loan monitoring department which was 
 restructured in 2013 and now combines these functions.

Risk types 
İşbank AG’s business activities give rise to various types of risks 
which the Management Board systematically identi� es and evalu-
ates together with the responsible departments. � e risks that have 
been identi� ed as material and assessed within the scope of the risk 
evaluation process are outlined below: 

• Counterparty default risks
• Market price risks
• Liquidity risks
• Operational risks

Counterparty default risks
Counterparty default risk refers to the general risk of default on 
contractually agreed payments, particularly in the lending business. 
� e ratio of the counterparty default risks and the overall risk posi-
tion is determined for each creditworthiness class by multiplying 
the probabilities of default (1-year PD) by the volume of exposure 
less collateral. � e amounts for each creditworthiness class are sub-
sequently aggregated. 

İşbank AG distinguishes between the following types of subrisks for 
counterparty default risks:

• Individual borrower risk
• Country risks
• Sector risks
•Portfolio/concentration risks.

İşbank AG thus considers counterparty default risks both at the 
 level of individual borrowers and in the context of the respective 
portfolio. It aims to identify, to limit or to avoid disproportionately 
high individual risks as well as the build-up of concentration and 
portfolio risks.

Management and monitoring of 
counterparty default risks
Counterparty default risks are managed at the individual borrower 
level and the portfolio level. For this purpose, İşbank AG makes use 
of limit systems for individual borrower risk, country risk and sector 
risk. Further limits are de� ned in relation to the overall portfolio 
and within the framework of the risk-bearing ability assessment. At 
the individual borrower level, İşbank AG applies risk classi� cation 
systems. 

Counterparty default risks are continuously monitored through 
 limit monitoring, risk trends, and the evaluation of the limit utili-
sation levels and through individual and global value adjustments. 
İşbank AG monitors sector and country limits on the basis of its 
business development and adjusts its limits system as appropriate.

Counterparty default risks are included in the risk limiting system 
on the basis of risk-bearing ability.

Risk identifi cation instruments and sources
� is chie� y comprises two instruments: overdra�  monitoring and 
risk classi� cation. � e loan department and the branches handle 
the daily monitoring of overdrawn accounts in relation to the 
available limits and issue reports for such accounts.

Method or procedure of risk measurement
Risk measurement for counterparty default risks is handled on the 
basis of the instruments which are already indicated for risk 
measurement and on the basis of the standards prescribed in super-
visory regulations.

Market price risks
İşbank AG understands market price risks to refer to the risk of loss 
of value for the Bank’s positions due to � uctuations in interest rates 
and foreign exchange rates.

İşbank AG classi� es its market price risks in terms of the following 
subrisks:

• Interest rate fl uctuation risk
• Currency risk.

Market price risks apply to İşbank AG, in particular, in the form of 
interest rate � uctuation risks. � ese risks arise for the Bank due to 
di� erences in � xed-interest periods and interest rate adjustment 
options between assets and liabilities.

Management and monitoring of market price risks
Market price risks are managed through individual measures, in 
line with the risk in question. � e Management Board resolves a 
course of action on the basis of the analyses supplied by the accounting 
department, such as raising funds with matching maturities or the 
use of swap transactions to hedge currency positions. 

Market price risks are generally monitored every day, by analysing 
outstanding positions. 

Interest rate fl uctuation risk
İşbank AG calculates interest rate � uctuation risk at least once per 
quarter, analogously to supervisory requirements, by means of the 
fallback procedure indicated in circular no. 11/2011 published by 
the German Federal Financial Supervisory Authority. 

A� er netting the long and short positions in each maturity band, the 
net long or the net short position is determined for each maturity 
band. � e individual net positions are multiplied by the respective 
weighting factors for the individual maturity bands. � e weighting 
factor is calculated by multiplying the negatively estimated modi� ed 
duration (“MD”) for the respective maturity band by the prescribed 
interest rate adjustment.

In case of a net long position, a decrease in interest rates will result in a 
positive present value adjustment for the corresponding maturity band, 
while a net short position will lead to a negative present value adjustment. 

Total Assets and Business Volume in EUR thousand

Total assets
Business Volume

2009 2010 2011 2012 2013

684,068

708,895

793,969 931,566

821,603 964,920

1,015,605

1,054,991

917,124

947,069

(in EUR thousand on Dec. 31, 2013)   Utilisation   Limit

Expected loss from AAR 5,236.0 10,500.0

Unexpected loss from AAR 9,605.0 18,100.0

Overall risk position 14,841.0 28,600.0
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�e interest rate �uctuation risk is primarily assessed on the basis of 
an internal forecast regarding the future interest rate trend. �e 
competent unit produces this together with the money and foreign 
exchange department. Besides an internal assessment on the basis 
of past experience, this forecast is calculated in line with the 5-year 
adjustment curve for the 3-month Libor/Euribor rates and  statistical 
extrapolation on this basis for the future. �e Management Board 
and the risk management department receive the assessment thus 
prepared on a quarterly basis.

On 31 December 2013, the interest rate �uctuation risk fell within 
the applicable limit at EUR 172 thousand.

Risk identification instruments 
�e interest rate �uctuation risk is monitored by means of a gap 
 analysis and, on this basis, an interest rate �uctuation risk calculation 
using the fallback procedure de�ned in circular no. 11/2011 issued by 
the German Federal Financial Supervisory Authority. 

Currency risk
�e risks resulting from uncertainty regarding future exchange rate 
trends comprise the currency or exchange rate risk. �e stronger 
the exchange rate volatility or the greater the amount of time until 
envisaged issuance in a foreign currency, the greater these risks. 

İşbank AG’s business policy stipulates that foreign currency risks 
are to be avoided on strategic grounds. 

In comparison with our overall exposure, our holdings in the 
 Turkish lira (TL) are negligible. Since İşbank AG generally grants 
loans in the currencies EUR and USD, the TL plays a very minor 
role for İşbank AG.

�e following tables show its holdings in TL and US dollars at the 
end of the year. 

Operational risks
İşbank AG de�nes operational risk as the risk of loss incurred as a 
result of human error, inadequacy of internal processes and  systems, 
and external events. 

Operational risk comprises the following risk factors: 

• Business field risk/external factors
• Legal risk and ethical risk
• Business and process risk
• Information technology risk
• Risk of dependency on external support

Risk identification, measurement and  
management instruments for operational risks
Identi�cation and, in particular, measurement of operational risk  
is hampered by the variety of applicable risk factors. İşbank AG 
 performs an annual self-assessment of existing operational risks. 
�is is a qualitative instrument.

For risk management purposes, depending on the nature of the 
 speci�c risk factors İşbank AG uses instruments including the 
 following: 

• Insurance against risks
•  Checks and dual-control principle for material activities, current 

operational guidelines
• Employee training
•  Contingency planning and contracts with service providers  

covering emergencies
• Personnel planning 

�e operational risk is included in the risk-limiting system on the 
basis of risk-bearing ability.

In addition, the risk management department maintains a loss 
 database for measurement of (realised) operational risk. 

İşbank AG uses the basic indicator approach set out in the German 
Solvency Regulation (SolvV) to measure operational risk for com-
pliance with the German Solvency Regulation and to determine the 
equity required to hedge operational risk. 

Management and monitoring of operational risks
On the one hand, operational risks are managed and monitored in the 
quarterly risk report. On the other, all employees of İşbank AG play 
a role in management and monitoring activities to ensure timely 
identi�cation of applicable operational risks as well as newly arising 
or changing risk factors and to identify appropriate measures. 

Risk-bearing ability and stress testing
Banks are obliged pursuant to section 25a (1) KWG to establish 
 appropriate and e�ective procedures in order to determine their 
risk-bearing ability and to safeguard this on a long-term basis. �e 
management and monitoring of material risks for the Bank as a 
whole is based on a risk-bearing ability concept that is based on  
the income statement and the ‘going concern’ principle. Limits are 
then de�ned for material risks and those risks are compared with 
the aggregate risk cover as well as the total limit derived from this.

�e going-concern approach applied by İşbank AG ful�ls the require-
ments speci�ed in the circular published by the German Federal 
Financial Supervisory Authority on 7 December 2011 on the “Pru-
dential assessment of banks’ internal risk-bearing ability concepts”. 

Risk-bearing capacity requires that the overall risk position is 
 covered by risk coverage potential. On 31 December 2013, the ratio 
of the overall risk position to aggregate risk cover II is 36%. �e 
Bank was thus able to bear applicable risks in the year under review.

İşbank AG performs regular stress tests for the risks that the Bank 
considers to be material, taking into account risk concentrations in 
the process. 

İşbank AG carries out stress testing for the Bank as a whole, as an 
aggregate of the worst-case results for risk-speci�c stress tests. To 
ensure the consistency of the individual risk-speci�c stress scenarios, 
a stress test for the overall Bank has been developed on the basis of 
a general macroeconomic scenario. �e individual risk types are 
derived from this general scenario. 

�e Bank makes use of suitable historical and hypothetical 
 scenarios, taking into account its strategic direction. Risk-bearing 
ability is also assessed under stress situations on the basis of the 
extent to which risk cover potential is utilised. 

In compliance with the third amendment of MaRisk, İşbank AG 
performs inverse stress tests twice a year. �is involves a check of 
appropriateness as well as the underlying assumptions. Additional 
stress tests are envisaged in case of signi�cant changes in the credit 
portfolio. �e Bank de�nes qualitative scenarios and examines 
other events that may jeopardise the Bank’s state as a going concern. 

Liquidity risk
In relation to liquidity risk, İşbank AG distinguishes between 
 liquidity risk in the narrowly de�ned sense of the Bank no longer 
being able to ful�l its payment obligations and the re�nancing risk 
as the risk of the Bank being unable to maintain the desired level of 
re�nancing. 

Management and monitoring of liquidity risk
İşbank AG manages and monitors liquidity risks on the basis of 
 liquidity ratios, observation ratios and outstanding currency posi-
tions. Speci�c measures are initiated in line with the development 
of these ratios. �ese measures include the following: 

• Closure of open currency positions
• Timely external fund-raising
•  Release of deposits held by Deutsche Bundesbank and/or sale of 

securities

Liquidity risk tolerance
İşbank AG determines appropriate risk tolerance limits for liquidity 
risks and implements suitable measures to ensure compliance with 
these limits. �e maximum tolerable limit for these liquidity risks is 
de�ned.

�ese liquidity risk tolerances cover the: 

• Liquidity reserve (liquidity buffer)
• Maturity bands
• Determination of the survival period. 

Liquidity buffer
To ensure solvency even in case of short-term liquidity bottlenecks, 
the Bank maintains a liquidity bu�er comprising liquid and un-
encumbered liquidity reserves which has been adjusted in line with 
the Bank’s liquidity requirements – with consideration of liquidity 
risk tolerance – to ensure su�cient liquidity even in a tense market 
situation.

TL holdings (value in EUR)    Dec. 31, 2013    

Assets 146,442

Equity and liabilities 137,100

Off-balance sheet positions 178,251

USD holdings (value in EUR)    Dec. 31, 2013    

Assets 90,340,000

Equity and liabilities 74,121,00

Off-balance sheet positions 5,111,000

(in EUR thousand)    Utilisation

Expected loss 5,771.6

Unexpected loss from AAR 9,605.0

Overall risk position 15,376.6

Aggregate risk cover 43,013.0

Difference (ARC vs. overall risk position) 27,636.4

Risk-bearing ability (in %) 36%
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Determination of maturity bands
Solvency is safeguarded and cash �ows for the re�nancing structure 
optimised by determining maturity bands. A tra�c light system has 
been implemented for this purpose on the basis of risk tolerance 
ratios. �is ensures early identi�cation of risks and initiation of 
 appropriate countermeasures. 

Minimum liquidity period (“survival period”)
�e minimum liquidity period is the period during which İşbank 
AG is capable of surviving in case of liquidity out�ows without any 
new liquidity in�ows. �e minimum liquidity period is calculated 
on the basis of the cash �ow overview which is produced and con-
tinuously updated by the money and foreign exchange department.

Refinancing risk
Re�nancing risk refers to the general risk of the Bank being unable 
to maintain the desired level of re�nancing.

Market liquidity risk
Market liquidity risk is covered indirectly, in connection with 
İşbank AG’s risk management for liquidity risk.

Reputational risks
We consider reputational risk to be the risk of events occurring that 
may damage the public’s, the media’s, employees’, clients’ or business 
partners’ con�dence in İşbank AG. 

�e operating business units and branches hold direct responsibility 
for reputational risks that may arise as part of their business activities. 

�anks to its name and its connection with the parent company 
Türkiye İş Bankası A.Ş., İşbank AG bene�ts in particular from the 
con�dence of its clients already familiar with the Bank in Turkey. 
Even today, many clients continue to place great value in knowing 
who the shareholders are behind İşbank AG and what kind of 
 con�dence the Türkiye İş Bankası A.Ş. Group inspires. Moreover, 
İşbank AG has developed its own good reputation over a period  
of decades. 

In addition to the Bank’s good reputation among the Turkish 
 population in Europe, the risk strategy of İşbank AG also accounts 
for reputational risk by mandating that all business partners be 
 treated fairly and that no transactions be entered into with dubious 
partners.

Concentration risks
Concentration risk within İşbank AG is generally encompassed by 
counterparty default risk. A concentration in counterparty default 
risk occurs when the risk is intensi�ed as a result of certain factors, 
causing the diversi�cation of the portfolio to be limited. As per  
our risk strategy, the credit portfolio is diversi�ed by means of 
 de�ned limits for sector, country and exposure size, thus limiting 
concentrations for the most part. İşbank AG is mainly subject to 
concentration risk as a result of its dealings with Turkey. �is 
 concentration risk is monitored closely and deliberately assumed 
within the context of the business strategy. 

E)  RISKS AND OPPORTUNITIES ASSOCIATED WITH 
FUTURE DEVELOPMENT

Overall economic environment
�e outlook for the global economy assumes a pick-up in growth 
and positive momentum for most of the larger economies. �e 
 macroeconomic environment should continue to improve in 2014. 
�e markets may be expected to realise moderate returns on higher-
risk assets. �e world economy is expected to realise growth of 
3.8%. �e eurozone may also be expected to maintain its cyclical 
recovery trend, but there is still ample scope to improve its growth 
potential. An expansion of economic activity is now expected for the 
�rst time since 2011. �e newly industrialised countries will account 
for a large share of the pick-up in world economic growth in 2014.

Events on the �nancial markets will continue to be shaped by the 
central banks’ extraordinarily supportive monetary policies in 
2014. A further USD 1 trillion in liquidity will be pumped into the 
market, but the policies pursued by the central banks will vary in 
2014. �e market trend of a gradual rise in yields on government 
bonds is expected to continue. Shares will once again realise an 
above-average performance, while corporate and government bonds 
will lag behind. �e distinction between robust and vulnerable 
newly industrialised countries will also remain intact in 2014.

�e growth momentum shown by the Turkish economy over the 
last few years was curbed slightly in the previous �nancial year. 
 However, Turkey will achieve stronger economic growth over the 
next few years than in 2013. In 2014, the Turkish government 
 envisages a real increase in its gross domestic product of 4.0%, 
 while for subsequent years it predicts annual growth of 5.0%. �e 
budget de�cit and sovereign debt data suggest that the country’s 
outlook will remain positive by international standards. However, 
the Turkish central bank is expected to embark upon a targeted 
 monetary policy in the near term. Its intervention at the start of the 
current �nancial year to prevent a collapse of the Turkish lira is  
one such indication. �e Turkish central bank drastically raised its 
key interest rate in order to re-establish investor con�dence and to 
stabilise the lira.

Development of İşbank AG
In the coming �nancial year, the Bank will once again focus on 
 optimising its business processes and infrastructure. Within the 
scope of these changes, the Bank will also improve its organisational 
structure by establishing new departments and branches and re-
structuring existing ones. Its goal is to reinforce the risk-oriented 
sales orientation of its branches as well as the competent depart-
ments at head o�ce. In this context, the Bank plans to optimise and 
reorganise its sales channels. It will also revise the business models 
of its foreign branches.

Subject to the assumptions outlined above, for the current �nancial 
year the new Management Board envisages moderate growth for 
the Bank’s total assets. From the perspective of its long-term growth, 
a key concern is to strengthen İşbank AG’s equity. For this reason, 
the Bank predicts an annual result at the same level for the current 
year as in the previous �nancial year. To reinforce its equity and to 
preserve its net revenue, besides the EUR 20 million capital increase 
at the end of 2013, a further capital increase is envisaged in 2017  
in view of the signi�cant infrastructure investments planned. �is 
will enable the Bank to easily comply with the capital ratio required 
under supervisory regulations.

�e Bank will primarily boost its assets by increasing the volume  
of its consumer and corporate loans as well as through intensi�ed 
activities in the foreign trade lending segment. A further key area is 
strengthening its trade �nance activities. �e goals here include an 
increase in the Bank’s relatively low share of contingent liabilities. 

Measures already implemented and still outstanding in the prevail-
ing regulatory environment will continue to pose tough challenges 
for banks in general, including İşbank, in 2014. Limitations in the 
form of various statutory restrictions e�ective in the various countries 
in which İşbank operates also pose a certain degree of risk.

F) DEPENDENCY REPORT
Our company received an appropriate consideration for each legal 
transaction on the basis of the circumstances that we were aware of 
at the time each legal transaction was conducted. �ere were no 
measures or legal transactions with third parties whose perfor-
mance or lack of performance were at the behest of or in the interest 
of an associated company in the period under review.

G) MEMBERSHIP IN ASSOCIATIONS
�e Bank is a member of the Association of German Banks and of 
regional banking associations. It also belongs to the Association of 
Foreign Banks in Germany. As a member of the Auditing Asso-
ciation of German Banks, it participates in the German Deposit 
Protection Fund for private banks.

Frankfurt am Main, 7 May 2014

N. Burak Seyrek  
CEO 

Robert McCormack  
Member of the  
Management Board
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SERVICES  
AT A GLANCE

ACCOUNTS AND CARDS ACCOUNTS AND CARDS

INSURANCE TRADE FINANCE

SAVING AND INVESTING SAVING AND INVESTING

MORTGAGES MORTGAGES

PAYMENTS AND TRANSFERS PAYMENTS AND TRANSFERS

SERVICES SERVICES

LOANS LOANS

BALANCE SHEET  
AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2013

Consumer Banking Corporate Banking
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Assets   Liabilities

Dec. 31, 2013 in EUR Previous year in EUR

1. Liquid funds   

a) Cash 4,814,484.55 3,511,626.38

b)  Balances with central banks 
thereof with Deutsche Bundesbank: EUR 7,271,801.97

(previous year: EUR 7,793,745.76) 14,757,962.26 13,086,357.16

 19,572,446.81 16,597,983.54

2. Receivables from banks   

a) Due at sight 32,011,758.22 10,046,338.31

b) Other receivables 299,548,400.08 325,706,832.92

 331,560,158.30 335,753,171.23

3. Receivables from customers   

thereof: secured by mortgages: EUR 193,391,489.93 
(previous year: EUR 453,238,276.18)

loans granted by local authorities: EUR 0.00 
(previous year: EUR 0.00)

528,096,480.66 624,702,127.08

4.  Debentures and other fixed interest securities  

Bonds and debt securities issued by public bodies 
thereof: eligible as collateral with Deutsche Bundesbank 
 

EUR 0.00 
(previous year: EUR 0.00) 0.00 0.00

Other securities 
thereof: eligible as collateral with Deutsche Bundesbank EUR 7,090,764.94

(previous year: EUR 11,207,325.55) 13,286,828.04 14,553,072.99

13,286,828.04 14,553,072.99

5. Shares and other non-fixed interest bearing securities 1,378,586.16 1,931,745.73

6. Intangible assets   

concessions. industrial property rights and similar rights purchased
and licences for such rights and assets 1,287,623.10 750,470.13

1,287,623.10 750,470.13

7. Tangible fixed assets 16,754,055.83 17,449,536.28

8. Other assets 4,924,469.21 3,764,626.98

9. Prepaid and deferred assets 263,592.99 102,701.28

Total assets 917,124,241.09 1,015,605,435.24

Dec. 31, 2013 in EUR Previous year in EUR

1. Liabilities to banks   

a) Payable on demand 17,599,973.68 12,584,906.24

b)  With an agreed term or notice period 73,151,111.46 115,476,084.39

 90,751,085.14 128,060,990.63

2. Liabilities to customers   

a)  Saving deposits 
aa) With an agreed notice period of up to three months 
ab) With an agreed notice period of more than three months

25,919,819.49 
2,872,488.85

24,331,218.11 
731,101.71

b)  Other liabilities 
ba) Payable on demand 
bb) With an agreed term of notice period

150,219,260.99 
511,561,633.92

117,964,725.26 
624,587,771.63

 690,573,203.25 767,614,816.71

3. Other liabilities   3,427,037.85 2,662,924.40

4. Deferred expenses and accrued income 738,136.51 2,279,328.18

5. Deferred tax liabilities 0.00 355,662.34

6. Accruals   

a) Tax accruals 0.00 1,881,287.76

b) Other accruals 1,256,175.84 1,360,787.53

1,256,175.84 3,242,075.29

7. Equity   

a) Subscribed capital 120,000,000.00 100,000,000.00

b) Capital reserves 315,292.40 315,292.40

c)  Revenue reserves 
ca) Statutory reserves 
cb) Other revenue reserves

380,327.98
8,743,465.54

0.00
4,456,750.46

d) Unappropriated earnings 939,516.57 6,617,594.82

130,378,602.49 111,389,637.68

Total liabilities and equity 917,124,241.09 1,015,605,435.24

1. Contingent liabilities   

Contingent liabilities from guarantees and indemnity agreements 20,979,915.96 27,276,175.80

2. Other liabilities   

Irrevocable credit commitments 8,964,448.58 12,109,482.99

 29,944,364.54 39,385,658.79
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Statement of Income

Dec. 31, 2013 in EUR Previous year in EUR

1. Interest income from   

a) Loans and money market transactions 39,585,545.44 47,470,868.95

b) Fixed-interest securities and debentures 301,126.52 1,499,250.74

 39,886,671.96 48,970,119.69

2. Interest Expense   15,073,606.47 19,094,324.15

24,813,065.49 29,875,795.54

3. Commission Income 10,435,638.95 10,525,177.91

4. Commission Expense 494,712.50 485,552.66

9,940,926.45 10,039,625.25

5.  Other operating income   147,961.78 107,606.68

6.  General administrative expense

a)  Personnel expenses 
aa) Wages and salaries 
ab)  Social security contributions, pensions and  

welfare expense 
thereof: pension expenses                        EUR 92,024.15 
                                       (Previous year: EUR 56,708.89)

13,457,335.86 

2,163,463.58

12,270,140.19 

1,954,584.63

15,620,799.44 14,224,724.82

b)  Other administrative expenses 12,329,066.32 12,078,792.07

27,949,865.76 26,303,516.89

7.  Write-downs and value adjustments on intangible 
and tangible fixed assets 1,809,488.73 1,336,042.84

8. Other operating expenses 52,085.75 32,804.06

9.  Write-downs and value adjustments on receivables 
and certain securities, as well as allocations to 
provisions in the lending business 4,895,599.25 6,454,241.35

10.  Income from reversals of write-downs of receivables  
and certain securities, as well as income from release  
of accruals relating to the lending business 1,493,718.65 772,540.42

–3,401,880.60 –5,681,700.93

11.  Depreciation and value adjustments on participations, 
shares in affiliated companies and securities held  
as fixed assets 553,159.57 0.00

12.  Income from participations, shares in  
affiliated companies and securities held  
as fixed assets

1,198,902.34 2,725,146.14

13.  Result from ordinary operations 2,334,375.66 9,394,108.88

14.  Taxes on income and earnings 1,196,005.52 2,676,346.52

15.  Other taxes, unless shown  
under item 8 149,405.31 100,167.53

1,345,410.83 2,776,514.05

16. Net Income for the year 988,964.81 6,617,594.82

17.  Allocations to the revenue reserves

a) To the statutory reserves 49,448.24 0.00

b)  To the reserve for shares in a controlling company  
or a company with a majority interest 0.00 0.00

c) To reserves provided for in the articles of association 0.00 0.00

d) To other revenue reserves 0.00 0.00

49,448.24 0.00

18. Net Retained Profit 939,516.57 6,617,594.82

NOTES TO THE ANNUAL  
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
FOR FINANCIAL YEAR 2013

A) Preliminary Note 

�e annual �nancial statements of İşbank AG for the �nancial  
year 2013 were prepared in accordance with the provisions of  
the Handelsgesetzbuch (HGB – German Commercial Code), the 
Verordnung über die Rechnungslegung der Kreditinstitute und 
 Finanzdienstleistungsinstitute (RechKredV – German Accounting 
Directive for Banks) and the Gesetz betre�end die Aktiengesell-
scha�en (AktG – German Stock Companies Act). 

B) Accounting Policies

�e cash reserve is recognised at its nominal value.

Receivables are recognised at their nominal value plus accrued 
 interest. Speci�c valuation allowances or provisions and global 
 valuation allowances are recognised for identi�able credit risks  
and transfer risks in the lending business.

Bonds and notes are classi�ed as long-term investments. Total 
 holdings of EUR 13,287 thousand are valued on the basis of the less 
strictly applied principle of the lower of cost and market. As of the 
balance sheet date, hidden reserves of EUR 3 thousand and hidden 
burdens of EUR 352 thousand existed. Fixed-interest securities 
purchased at below par value are written back at the nominal value 
appropriate for the period, while �xed-interest securities purchased 
above par value are written o� at the nominal value appropriate  
for the period.

Stock and other non-�xed-interest securities exist only in the  
form of shares in special investment assets, which are completely 
attributable to �xed assets and whose investment objective is to 
achieve an appropriate long-term rate of return from equity growth 
and capital yield. �ese instruments are valued on the basis of the 
less strictly applied principle of the lower of cost and market. 

Tangible assets and intangible assets with �nite useful lives are de-
preciated and amortised over their expected useful lives. Intangible 
assets primarily consist of so�ware acquired against payment.  
Low-value goods of up to EUR 150 are written o� fully in the year 
acquired. Assets whose purchasing costs amount to between EUR 
150 and EUR 1,000 are capitalised and written back on a straight-
line basis over a period of �ve years.
 
Liabilities are recognised at the amount to be paid plus accrued 
 interest. If the amount payable for a liability is higher than the 
 issuing amount, the di�erence is allocated to the prepaid expenses 
in accordance with section 250 (3) HGB in conjunction with  section 
340e (2) sentence 3 HGB and undergoes straight-line amortisation 
over the life of the liability. Tax provisions and other provisions take 
all recognisable risks into account and have been calculated on the 
basis of the amount required in accordance with section 253 (1) HGB, 
as deemed necessary based on prudent commercial judgement.

�e subscribed capital of EUR 120,000 thousand has been recog-
nised at its nominal value.

Expenses and income have been recognised in the period in which 
they arose. Account fees are recognised on a quarterly basis and 
loan charges are recognised immediately upon conclusion of the 
transaction.

Assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies have been 
translated at the mean spot rate as of the balance sheet date. Where 
residual maturities are less than one year, the principle of the lower 
of cost and market is strictly applied.

�e periodic approach (based on the income statement) was  applied 
when measuring interest-rate-based transactions in the non-trading 
portfolio (BFA3 valuation method issued by the Institute of Public 
Auditors in Germany) at the lower of cost or market value. Provisions 
for potential losses are not required in line with BFA3.
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Acquisition/
manu fac-

toring costs
Balance at 

Jan. 1, 
2013 Additions Disposals Transfers

Accu-
mulated 

depre-
ciation

Balance at 
Dec. 31, 

2013

Reversals
of write-

downs 
Balance at 

Dec. 31, 
2013

Deprecia-
tion for the 

finan cial 
year

Balance at 
Dec. 31, 

2013

Book 
values

Balance at 
Dec. 31, 

2013

Book 
values

Balance at 
Dec. 31, 

2012

Intangible assets

Software 7,519 1,321 0 0 7,553 0 784 1,288 750

Tangible fixed assets

1.  Office and  
operating equipment 8,447 339 0 0 5,323 0 708*** 3,462 3,831

2.  Own-use land  
and buildings 19,864 0 0 0 6,572 0 327 13,292 13,619

28,311 339 0 0 11,895 0 1,035 16,754 17,450

Securities classified  
as long-term investments 16,485 13,341 14,521 0 0 0 640** 14,665* 16,485

Total amount 52,315 15,001 14,521 0 19,448 0 2,459 32,707 34,685

Dec. 31, 2013 in EUR thousand Previous year in EUR thousand

Due from banks   

– Due daily 32,012 10,046

– Up to three months 148,408 113,631

– Three months to one year 149,150 211,567

– One to five years 1,990 509

– More than five years 0 0

Receivables from clients   

– Up to three months 63,668 104,437

– Three months to one year 100,934 196,750

– One to five years 169,369 129,103

– More than five years 96,190 99,969

– Undated 97,935 94,443

Bonds and notes held   

Issued by public bodies  
– of which bonds and debt securities sold under repo agreements (book values)  

0
0

0
0

Issued by other issuers 
– of which bonds and notes sold under repo agreements (book values) 

13,287
0

14,553
0

Maturing in the following year 0 1,166

* All securities are marketable and listed.

* *

Dec. 31, 2013 in EUR thousand Previous year in EUR thousand

Liabilities to banks

– Due daily 17,600 12,585

– Up to three months 61,839 99,640

– Three months to one year 6,219 10,793

– One to five years 5,093       5,043

– More than five years 0 0

Liabilities to clients (savings deposits)  

– Up to three months 25,920 24,331

– Three months to one year 620 169

– One to five years 1,714 121

– More than five years 539 441

Liabilities to clients (other liabilities)

– Due daily 150,219         117,965

– Up to three months 143,477         156,608

– Three months to one year 240,735        299,097

– One to five years 121,061        157,569

– More than five years 6,289         11,314

The following items include receivables from  
and liabilities to affiliated companies:   

Receivables from banks 
– thereof from the shareholder

13,258 
1,836

24,581 
16,892

Receivables from clients 22,593 32,895

Liabilities to banks 
– thereof to the shareholder

15,067
14,199

44,826
40,799

Liabilities to clients 14,559 2,283

*Including accrued interest in the amount of EUR 139 thousand

**Recognised premiums and discounts/changes in exchange rates and accrued interest on securities in the year under review

*** This depreciation includes currency effects in the amount of EUR 9 thousand

C) Balance Sheet Disclosures

Maturity structure of receivables, securities and liabilities. In accordance with section 11 RechKredV, the maturity structure 
 includes pro rata interest.

Statement of changes in fixed assets as of 31 December 2013 in EUR thousand

Investment shares in Türkisfund (cost of acquisition: EUR 2,000 
thousand) were measured as of the reporting date, resulting in an 
 impairment in value amounting to EUR 553 thousand. �is amount 
was written o� directly in pro�t and loss.

Receivables from clients are secured by mortgage liens in an amount  
of EUR 193,391 thousand (previous year: EUR 182,478 thousand). 
Due to a change in the calculation method, the values have changed by 
comparison with the previous year’s �gure of EUR 453,238 thousand.

Tangible assets include land and buildings with an amortised cost of 
EUR 13,292 at year-end which are largely used by the company itself.

Intangible assets mainly comprise computer so�ware.

Other assets totalling EUR 4,924 thousand (previous year: EUR 3,765 
thousand) are mainly made up of receivables from public tax o�ces 
and municipal authorities for claims for reimbursement of trade, sales 
and corporation tax and the solidarity surcharge (EUR 2,534 thousand), 
as yet unapproved customer orders (EUR 1,276 thousand) and the 
 tenancy deposit for the buildings rented for the branches in Paris and 
Zurich (EUR 441 thousand). 

Prepaid assets amounting to EUR 264 thousand (previous year: EUR 
103 thousand) include rent pre-payments for the Bank’s Amsterdam 
and Paris branches (EUR 37 thousand) as well as advance payments on 
invoices (EUR 182 thousand) and insurance premiums also paid in 
advance (EUR 45 thousand).

To cover loans granted in USD, the Bank held two foreign exchange 
swaps at year-end (nominal value: EUR 14,175 thousand). As of the 
balance sheet date, these currency swaps resulted in a positive amount 
of EUR 251 thousand.

Liabilities to banks include EUR 5,093 thousand which is hedged 
as part of open-market transactions with Deutsche Bundesbank 
through securities deposited in the Bundesbank’s custody account. 
�e remaining liabilities to banks are not hedged.

Other liabilities amounted to EUR 3,427 thousand (previous year: 
EUR 2,663 thousand), primarily comprising as yet unapproved 
 customer orders in the amount of EUR 2,153, liabilities to public 
tax o�ces due to taxes still to be paid in the amount of EUR 306 
thousand and liabilities from salaries totalling EUR 251 thousand, 
as well as outstanding �at-rate withholding tax and solidarity 
surcharge payments of EUR 321 thousand.
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Deferred income primarily consists of upfront fees of EUR 704 
thousand in relation to syndicated loans bought in the secondary 
market.

Other provisions primarily concern unsettled invoices (EUR 728 
thousand), annual leave entitlement not yet claimed (EUR 331 
thousand) and costs for auditing of the annual �nancial statements 
(EUR 150 thousand).

In the past �nancial year, the Bank’s subscribed capital was increased 
from EUR 100,000 to EUR 120,000 thousand. �is capital increase 
was implemented in the form of a cash contribution provided by the 
parent company in the amount of EUR 20,000 thousand.

�e share capital amounts to EUR 120,000 thousand and is divided 
up into 12,000,000 no-par-value bearer shares. �ere are no other 
types of share. Equity can be broken down as follows:

In foreign currencies:

�e shareholder accounts for EUR 0 of the guarantees and warranty 
agreements. 

Cash-backed guarantees in the year under review came to EUR 
8,989 thousand.

Irrevocable loan commitments totalled EUR 8,964 thousand in the 
year under review.

Deferred tax liabilities were reversed in the amount of EUR 356 
thousand, due to the use of a loss carried forward at the end of  
the year. �is was recognised in revenue. Deferred tax receivables 
(EUR 638 thousand) have been netted with deferred tax liabilities 
(EUR 994 thousand).

Dec. 31, 2013 in EUR thousand Previous year in EUR thousand

Issued capital 120,000 100,000

Capital reserves 315 315

Statutory reserves 380 0

Retained earnings 8,743 4,457

Revenue 940 6,618

130,379 111,390

Dec. 31, 2013 in EUR thousand Previous year in EUR thousand

Assets   106,809 107,668

Liabilities 89,260 93,407

Liabilities resulting from guarantees and warranty agreements  
are broken down as follows, a�er adjustment for global valuation 
allowances: 

Dec. 31, 2013 in EUR thousand Previous year in EUR thousand

Letters of credit  7,704 14,423

Guarantees and warranty agreements 13,276 12,853

20,980 27,276

D) Income Statement Disclosures

�e income statement is prepared using the vertical format.

Income is broken down by location as follows:

No resolution has yet been adopted regarding the appropriation of 
the net retained pro�t for the year. �e shareholder’s meeting will 
come to a decision on this issue at a later date.

E) Other Disclosures

Special assets: Overview according to section 285 no. 26 HGB 

Other �nancial obligations: Other �nancial obligations can be 
 broken down as follows:

Offices in 
Germany

in EUR thousand

Office in the 
Netherlands

in EUR thousand

Office in 
France

in EUR thousand

Office in  
Switzerland

in EUR thousand

Office in  
Bulgaria

in EUR thousand
Total

in EUR thousand

Interest income 24,077 13,612 1,724 268 206 39,887

Commission income 8,044 815 619 816 142 10,436

Net income for the year –3,487 4,401 434 4 –363 989

Other operating income of EUR 148 thousand (previous year:  
EUR 108 thousand) was generated predominately from the reversal 
of other provisions in the amount of EUR 72 thousand (previous 
year: EUR 0 thousand) and from rental income amounting to  
EUR 67 thousand (previous year: EUR 86 thousand). 

Other operating expenses mainly comprise the expenses incurred 
for company events, in the amount of EUR 45 thousand.

In the year under review, fees of EUR 176 thousand were invoiced 
for auditing services for the annual �nancial statements, EUR  
4 thousand for other certi�cation services, and EUR 42 thousand 
for miscellaneous services.

Appropriation of the previous year’s net retained pro�t: 
�e shareholder’s meeting held on 24 June 2013 resolved the distribu-
tion of an amount of EUR 2,000 thousand of the net retained pro�t 
for the 2012 �nancial year to the Bank’s parent company, Türkiye İş 
Bankası A.Ş. �e remaining �gure of EUR 4,618 was allocated to 
the revenue reserves and to the statutory reserves.

Special assets

Book value 
Dec. 31, 2013

in EUR

Market value 
Dec. 31, 2013

in EUR

Difference 
Market/

book value
Distribution

2013

Daily
refunds

possible
Omitted 

Depreciation

Türkisfund Equities class A 1,378,586.16 1,378,586.16 0.00 0.00 Yes No

2014 
in EUR thousand

2015 – 2016 
in EUR thousand

From 2017 
in EUR thousand

Total 
in EUR thousand

Rental agreements  1,622   2,536  3,117   7,275

Leases     603      669     546   1,819

Other agreements     100      123         0      223

Due to our membership of the deposit protection fund scheme  
of the Association of German Banks (Bundesverband deutscher 
Banken e.V.), in certain circumstances we may be obliged to  provide 
additional funding. �ese circumstances are not applicable at the 
present time. 
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Group Relationships 

İşbank AG, Frankfurt am Main, is a wholly owned subsidiary of 
Türkiye İş Bankası A.Ş., Büyükdere Cad. Pembegül Sok, 34330, 
 Levent – Istanbul, Turkey. �e Bank’s parent company, Türkiye İş 
Bankası A.Ş., has prepared consolidated �nancial statements as of 31 
December 2013 which are also available from its registered o�ce.

Auditors’ Report 

We have audited the annual �nancial statements – comprising the 
balance sheet, the income statement and the notes to the annual 
 �nancial statements – together with the bookkeeping system and 
the management report of İşbank AG, Frankfurt am Main, for the 
�nancial year from January 1 to December 31, 2013. �e mainte-
nance of the books and records and the preparation of the annual 
�nancial statements and management report in accordance with 
German commercial law are the responsibility of the Company’s 
management board. Our responsibility is to express an opinion on 
the annual �nancial statements, together with the bookkeeping 
 system, and the management report based on our audit.

We conducted our audit of the annual �nancial statements in 
 accordance with section 317 of the Handelsgesetzbuch (HGB – 
German Commercial Code) and the generally accepted German 
standards for the audit of �nancial statements promulgated by the 
Institut der Wirtscha�prüfer (IDW). �ose standards require that 
we plan and perform the audit such that misstatements materially 
a�ecting the presentation of the net assets, �nancial position and 
results of operations in the annual �nancial statements in accord-
ance with German principles of proper accounting and in the 
 management report are detected with reasonable assurance. 
 Knowledge of the business activities and the economic and legal 
environment of the Company and evaluations of possible mis-
statements are taken into account in the determination of audit 
procedures. �e e�ectiveness of the internal control system and  
the evidence supporting the disclosures in the books and records, 
the annual �nancial statements and the management report are 
 examined primarily on a test basis within the framework of the 
 audit. �e audit includes assessing the accounting principles used 
and signi�cant estimates made by the management board, as well  
as evaluating the overall presentation of the annual �nancial state-
ments and management report. We believe that our audit provides 
a reasonable basis for our opinion.

Our audit has not led to any reservations.

In our opinion, based on the �ndings of our audit, the annual  �nancial 
statements comply with the legal requirements and give a true and 

fair view of the net assets, �nancial position and results of  operations 
of the Company in accordance with German generally accepted 
 accounting principles of proper accounting. �e management report 
is consistent with the annual �nancial statements, as a whole provides 
a suitable understanding of the Company’s position and suitably 
presents the opportunities and risks of future development. 

Frankfurt am Main, May 8, 2014

KPMG AG
Wirtscha�sprüfungsgesellscha�

Bors, Wirtscha�sprüfer                Neuser, Wirtscha�sprüfer 

BAYRAM ÖZTÜRK 
Frankfurt am Main,
CEO (until 30 September 2013)

SELAMI DÜZ

Frankfurt am Main,
Member of the Management Board 
(until 30 September 2013)

BURKHARD VON 

WALLENBERG

Neu-Isenburg,
Member of the Management Board 
(until 30 September 2013)

NEVZAT BURAK SEYREK

Frankfurt am Main,
CEO (since 1 October 2013)

ROBERT MC CORMACK

Frankfurt am Main,
Member of the Management Board 
(since 1 October 2013)

MANAGEMENT BOARD SUPERVISORY BOARD

ADNAN BALI

İstanbul/Turkey, 
Chairman, Chief Executive O�cer  
at Türkiye İş Bankası A.Ş.

SUAT İNCE  
İstanbul/Turkey,  
Vice Chairman, Deputy Chief 
 Executive at Türkiye İş Bankası A.Ş. 

A. ERDAL ARAL

İstanbul/Turkey,  
Deputy Chief Executive at  
Türkiye İş Bankası A.Ş.  
(until 22 February 2013)

BURHANETTIN KANTAR

İstanbul/Turkey,  
Divisional Director at  
Türkiye İş Bankası A.Ş.  
(until 22 February 2013)

MURAT BILGIÇ

İstanbul/Turkey,  
Divisional Director at  
Türkiye İş Bankası A.Ş. 

YALÇIN SEZEN

İstanbul/Turkey,  
Deputy Chief Executive at  
Türkiye İş Bankası A.Ş 

HAKAN ARAN

İstanbul/Turkey, 
Deputy Chief Executive at  
Türkiye İş Bankası A.Ş. 

YAVUZ ERGIN

İstanbul/Turkey,  
Advisor at Türkiye İş Bankası A.Ş.

ÖMER KARAKUŞ

İstanbul/Turkey, 
Divisional Director at  
Türkiye İş Bankası A.Ş. 
(since 25 January 2013)

ILHAMI KOÇ

İstanbul/Turkey,  
Deputy Chief Executive at  
Türkiye İş Bankası A.Ş.  
(since 22 February 2013)

YILMAZ ERTÜRK

İstanbul/Turkey,  
Deputy Chief Executive at  
Türkiye İş Bankası A.Ş.  
(since 22 February 2013)

Employees 
�e Bank had an average of 225 employees during the year under 
review, of which

Executive Bodies of the Company

The income of the Management Board members came to EUR 
672 thousand in the past financial year (previous year: EUR 628 
thousand). No provisions have been recognised by İşbank AG 
for the pensions of the Management Board members, as no 
 pension benefits have been granted. In the year under review, an 
instalment loan in the amount of EUR 20 thousand (interest  
rate of 5.5 % p.a., with a term of 48 months) was granted to a 
Management Board member. 

The members of the Management Board were paid expense 
 allowances during the financial year in the amount of EUR 162 
thousand (previous year: EUR 120 thousand), in accordance 
with section 285 no. 9a HGB. No loans were granted to Super-
visory Board members.

2013 Previous year

Authorised signatories (Prokuristen) 10 17

Salaried employees 215 200

225 217
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UNITED KINGDOM
Princes Court
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Edmonton Green Shopping Centre
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London N9 0AL
Tel. +44 / 207 / 397 14
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North Tower, 27th Floor
Cairo
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Fax + 20 / 22 461 98 10
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Russia
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Germany 
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United Kingdom
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Turkish Republic of 

Northern Cyprus
Egypt

BAHRAIN
Al Jasrah Tower, 8th Floor
Diplomatic Area
Pbx: 10205 Manama
Tel. +973 / 17 549 222
Fax +973 / 17 549 218

IRAQ
Gulan Street
Ainkawa Road
Duty Free Complex
Erbil
Tel. +964 / 66 / 225 33 04

CHINA
4407 Jin Mao Tower
88 Century Boulevard
200121 Pudong New Area
Shanghai
Tel. +86 / 2150 / 47 08 82
Fax +86 / 2150 / 47 08 85

GEORGIA
L. Asatiani Cd./ 
Rustaveli Cd. No: 1/25
Batum
Tel. +995 / 422 242 950

KOSOVA
Rruga UCK No: 43 
Pristina 
Tel. +381 / 38 245 245 
Fax: +381 / 38 224 542

CJSC İŞBANK
Head Office
Nametkina Str. 13 D
117420 Moskau
Tel. + 7 / 495 / 232-12-34

İŞBANK AG
Head Office
Roßmarkt 9
60311 Frankfurt am Main
Tel. +49 / 69 / 299 01-0
Fax +49 / 69 / 28 75 87

TÜRKİYE İŞ BANKASI A.Ş.  
OFFICES
WORLDWIDE

İŞBANK AG 
OFFICES  
IN GERMANY

İŞBANK AG 
OFFICES  
IN EUROPE

FRANKFURT 
(HAUPTVERWALTUNG) 
Roßmarkt 9  
60311 Frankfurt am Main 
Tel. +49 / 69 / 2 99 01-0 
Fax +49 / 69 / 28 75 87 
Telex 4189 385 
BIC: ISBKDEFX XXX 
 
FRANKFURT
Roßmarkt 9  
60311 Frankfurt am Main 
Tel. +49 / 69 / 2 99 01-0 
Fax +49 / 69 / 28 75 87 
BIC: ISBKDEFX FRA
Branch Manager: Fikret Zeki Ayık 

BERLIN
Müllerstraße 150
13353 Berlin
Tel.  +49 / 30 / 254 22 70 
Fax  +49 / 30 / 254 22 777
BIC: ISBKDEFX BER
Branch Manager: Bülent Bozdağ
 
BERLIN-KREUZBERG 
Kottbusser Straße 2
10999 Berlin
Tel.  +49 / 30 / 616 95 50
Fax  +49 / 30 / 614 89 88
BIC: ISBKDEFX KRZ
Branch Manager: Sevim Yıldırım

MÜNCHEN
Goethestraße 21
80336 München
Tel.  +49 / 89 / 5 30 79 23
Fax  +49 / 89 / 5 38 03 02
BIC: ISBKDEFX MUN
Branch Manager: Altan Terzioğlu

DÜSSELDORF
Graf-Adolf-Straße 70
40210 Düsseldorf
Tel.  +49 / 211 / 38 80 10
Fax  +49 / 211 / 38 80 130
BIC: ISBKDEFX DUS
Branch Manager: Zülal Tahtakıran

MANNHEIM
U 1,8
68161 Mannheim
Tel.  +49 / 621 / 397 49 80
Fax  +49 / 621 / 156 994 22
BIC: ISBKDEFX MAN
Branch Manager: Nail Akyün

PARIS
13, Place Kossuth, 75009 Paris
Tel. +33 / 1 / 43 12 93 70
Fax +33 / 1 / 48 78 02 70
BIC: ISBKDEFXPAR
Branch Manager: Meltem Atılgan

AMSTERDAM
World Trade Center
Strawinskylaan 841, Tower C, Level 8
1077 XX Amsterdam
Tel. +31 / 20 / 5 30 63 33
Fax +31 / 20 / 5 30 63 40
BIC: ISBKNL2A
Branch Manager: Şule Akalın

ZÜRICH
Bodmerstraße 14, 8002 Zürich ZH
Tel. +41 / 44 / 2 26 41-00
Fax +41 / 44 / 2 26 41-09
BIC: ISBKDEFXZUR
Branch Manager: M. Bülent Özsoy

SOFIA
2, Pozitano Sq.
Perform Business Center
1000 Sofia
Tel. +359 2 402 20 00-02
Fax +359 2 402 20 15
BIC: ISBKBGSF 
Branch Manager: Sevil Cherkezova

GELSENKIRCHEN
Arminstraße 11
45879 Gelsenkirchen
Tel.  +49 / 209 / 177 073 14
Fax  +49 / 209 / 177 073 19
BIC: ISBKDEFX GEL
Branch Manager: Ozan Olgaç

HAMBURG
Ballindamm 8
20095 Hamburg
Tel.  +49 / 40 / 30 29 01 0
Fax  +49 / 40 / 30 29 01 22
BIC: ISBKDEFX HAM
Branch Manager: Kemal Eren

KÖLN
Unter Sachsenhausen 35
50667 Köln
Tel.  +49 / 221 / 91 38 21 0
Fax  +49 / 221 / 91 38 21 20
BIC: ISBKDEFX KOL
Branch Manager: Tarkan Altaylar

KÖLN-MÜLHEIM
Genoveva Str. 16–18
51065 Köln
Tel.  +49 / 221 / 29 77 41 0
Fax  +49 / 221 / 29 72 04 19
BIC: ISBKDEFX KLM
Branch Manager: Ramazan Gülmez

KARLSRUHE
Amalienstraße 23
76133 Karlsruhe
Tel.  +49 / 721 / 920 90 40
Fax  +49 / 721 / 266 24
BIC: ISBKDEFX KRL
Branch Manager: Şenol Çeken

STUTTGART
Friedrichstraße 9–11a
70174 Stuttgart
Tel.  +49 / 711 / 22 29 91 6
Fax  +49 /  711 / 22 29 91 77
BIC: ISBKDEFX STU
Branch Manager: Gökhan Erkovan

NÜRNBERG
Am Plärrer 6
90429 Nürnberg
Tel.  +49 / 911 / 92 99 53 80
Fax  +49 / 911 / 92 99 53 82 0
BIC: ISBKDEFX NUR
Branch Manager: İlker Sözen




